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Item 2.02.  Results of Operations and Financial Condition. 

   On July 22, 2024, Cadence Bank (the “Bank”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the 
second quarter ending June 30, 2024 (the “Earnings Release”).  In addition, the Bank will conduct a conference call 
and webcast at 10:00 am (Central Time) on July 23, 2024, to discuss its financial results for the second quarter of 
2024.  The Bank prepared a presentation for use in connection with this conference call and webcast (the 
“Presentation”).  The Earnings Release and Presentation contain forward-looking statements regarding the Bank and 
include cautionary language identifying important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 
anticipated.  Copies of the Earnings Release and the Presentation are furnished as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, respectively, 
to this Current Report on Form 8-K (this “Report”) and are incorporated herein by reference in the entirety. 

   The information furnished pursuant to this Item 2.02, including Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2, shall not be deemed 
to be “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or 
otherwise subject to the liabilities under that section, and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any 
filing of the Bank under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act except as expressly set forth by 
specific reference in such filing.  All information in the Earnings Release and Presentation speaks as of the date thereof, 
and the Bank does not assume any obligation to update such information in the future. 

Item 7.01.  Regulation FD Disclosure.  

The disclosure contained in Item 2.02 of this Report is incorporated herein by reference. 

 

Item 9.01.  Financial Statements and Exhibits.  

 

EXHIBIT INDEX 

 

Exhibit No. Description of Exhibit  

 99.1  Earnings Release dated July 22, 2024 

99.2  Investor Presentation dated July 22, 2024. 
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Cadence Bank Announces Second Quarter 2024 Financial Results

HOUSTON and TUPELO, Miss. - July 22, 2024/PRNewswire – Cadence Bank (NYSE: CADE) (the 
Company), today announced financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2024. 

Highlights for the second quarter of 2024 included:

• Reported quarterly net income available to common shareholders of $135.1 million, or $0.73 per 
diluted common share, and adjusted net income from continuing operations available to common 
shareholders,(1) which excludes non-routine income and expenses,(2) of $127.9 million, or $0.69 per 
diluted common share, which represents an increase of $0.07 per share, or 11.3%, compared to the 
first quarter of 2024 adjusted net income from continuing operations available to common 
shareholders.(1)

• Achieved record adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations (PPNR)(1) 
of $190.9 million, up $16.7 million from the prior quarter, and up $31.4 million from the same 
quarter one year ago.  Year-to-date, adjusted PPNR(1) is $365.1 million, up $35.9 million or 11.0%, 
from the same period in 2023.

• Generated net organic loan growth of $430.2 million, or 5.3% on an annualized basis, for the 
second quarter of 2024. Year-to-date, net loan growth was $815.8 million or 5.0% annualized.

• Grew core customer deposits, which exclude brokered deposits and public funds, by $237.4 
million, or 2.9% on an annualized basis. Year-to-date, core customer deposits have grown $637.2 
or 4.0% annualized.

• Continued improvement in net interest margin by 5 basis points to 3.27%, benefiting from 
continued loan growth, stabilized funding costs, and upward repricing of earning assets.

• Experienced stable credit quality reflected by a flat linked quarter provision for credit losses and 
relatively stable net charge-offs as well as slight reductions in both nonperforming and criticized/
classified loan levels. 

• Materially enhanced operating efficiency reflected in an improvement in the adjusted efficiency 
ratio(1) of 339 basis points to 56.7%. 

• Repurchased 256,033 shares of Company common stock during the second quarter at a weighted 
average price of $26.97 per share; regulatory capital remained strong with Common Equity Tier 1 
Capital of 11.9% and Total Capital of 14.2%.

"We are pleased to report another quarter of improved financial performance in virtually every aspect of 
our business," remarked Dan Rollins, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Cadence Bank. "Our 
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second quarter results reflect steady loan and core customer deposit growth combined with stable funding 
costs, which led to additional improvement in our net interest margin. Importantly, our credit quality 
metrics remained stable, reflected by a flat linked quarter provision for credit losses and slight 
improvement in our past due loans as well as criticized and classified loans. Finally, our efforts to improve 
efficiency continue to be evident in the linked quarter decline in adjusted noninterest expense and 
continued improvement in our adjusted efficiency ratio to 56.7% in the second quarter.”

Earnings Summary

All adjusted financial results discussed herein are adjusted results from continuing operations.(3)

For the second quarter of 2024, the Company reported net income available to common shareholders of 
$135.1 million, or $0.73 per diluted common share, up from $111.7 million, or $0.61 per diluted common 
share, for the second quarter of 2023 and $114.6 million, or $0.62 per diluted common share, for the first 
quarter of 2024. Adjusted net income available to common shareholders from continuing operations(1) 
increased to $127.9 million, or $0.69 per diluted common share, for the second quarter of 2024, compared 
with $110.1 million, or $0.60 per diluted common share, for the second quarter of 2023 and $114.4 
million, or $0.62 per diluted common share, for the first quarter of 2024. 

Additionally, the Company reported adjusted PPNR from continuing operations(1) of $190.9 million, or 
1.59% of average assets on an annualized basis, for the second quarter of 2024, an increase of $16.7 
million, or 9.6%, compared to the first quarter of 2024, and an increase of $31.4 million or 19.7% 
compared to the same quarter of 2023.  These notable increases in financial performance were driven by 
improved operating efficiency, improved net interest margin, and continued improvement in earning asset 
mix.

Net Interest Revenue

Net interest revenue, driven by continued improvement in net interest margin, increased to $356.3 million 
for the second quarter of 2024, compared to $333.5 million for the second quarter of 2023 and $353.9 
million for the first quarter of 2024. The net interest margin (fully taxable equivalent) improved to 3.27% 
for the second quarter of 2024, compared with 3.03% for the second quarter of 2023 and 3.22% for the 
first quarter of 2024.

Net interest revenue increased $2.4 million, or 0.7%, compared to the first quarter of 2024 as the 
Company continues to benefit from slowing pressure on funding costs as well as an improved earning 
asset mix resulting from continued deployment of excess liquidity and net loan growth.  Purchase 
accounting accretion revenue was $3.0 million and $3.5 million for the second quarter of 2024 and the 
first quarter of 2024, respectively. Average earning assets declined slightly to $43.9 billion, as growth in 
average loans was offset by lower average investment securities and excess cash.

Yield on net loans, loans held for sale, and leases excluding accretion, was 6.56% for the second quarter of 
2024, up 10 basis points from 6.46% for the first quarter of 2024. Investment securities yielded 3.19% in 
the second quarter of 2024, up 6 basis points from 3.13% in the first quarter of 2024, and up 106 basis 
points from 2.13% in the second quarter of 2023, reflective of the securities restructurings that occurred in 
2023. As a result, the yield on total interest earning assets increased to 5.90% for the second quarter of 
2024, up 10 basis points from 5.80% for the first quarter of 2024.

The average cost of total deposits was 2.53% for the second quarter of 2024, up 8 basis points compared 
to the first quarter of 2024. The second quarter increase in total deposit costs was the lowest quarterly 
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increase cycle-to-date. Total interest-bearing liabilities cost was 3.45% for the second quarter of 2024 
compared to 3.40% for the first quarter of 2024. 

Balance Sheet Activity

Loans and leases, net of unearned income, increased $430.2 million during the second quarter, or 5.3% 
annualized to $33.3 billion.  The loan growth for the quarter was in the commercial and industrial, 
income-producing commercial real estate and residential mortgage portfolios. 

Total deposits were $37.9 billion as of June 30, 2024, a decline of $261.6 million from the prior quarter. 
The second quarter’s decline included a $50.0 million reduction in brokered deposits to $452.2 million, 
and a decline of $449.0 million in public funds to $4.3 billion at June 30, 2024.  Importantly, core 
customer deposits, which excludes brokered deposits and public funds, reflected organic growth of 
approximately $237.4 million compared to March 31, 2024. 

The June 30, 2024 loan to deposit ratio was 88.0% and securities to total assets was 16.5%, reflecting 
continued strong liquidity. Noninterest bearing deposits represented 22.7% of total deposits at the end of 
the second quarter of 2024, down slightly from 23.1% at March 31, 2024, as the pace of migration to 
interest bearing products continued to slow. 

Total investment securities declined $0.4 billion during the quarter to $7.9 billion at June 30, 2024. Cash, 
due from balances and deposits at the Federal Reserve declined $0.4 billion to $2.6 billion at June 30, 
2024, as the Company continues to utilize securities portfolio cash flow and excess liquidity to fund loan 
growth and reduce reliance on higher cost funding.

In June 2024, the Company called $138.9 million in fixed-to-floating subordinated debt at par.  This debt 
was yielding 5.65%; however, was set to reprice to a weighted-average rate of SOFR+3.76% after the 
June call date. This debt repayment is estimated to be positive to earnings by approximately $5.0 million 
pre-tax over the next 12 months. 

Credit Results, Provision for Credit Losses and Allowance for Credit Losses

Net charge-offs for the second quarter of 2024 were $22.6 million, or 0.28% of average net loans and 
leases on an annualized basis, compared with net charge-offs of $12.7 million, or 0.16% of average net 
loans and leases on an annualized basis, for the second quarter of 2023 and net charge-offs of $19.5 
million, or 0.24% of average net loans and leases on an annualized basis, for the first quarter of 2024. The 
provision for credit losses for the second quarter of 2024 was $22.0 million, compared with $15.0 million 
for the second quarter of 2023 and $22.0 million for the first quarter of 2024. The allowance for credit 
losses of $470.0 million at June 30, 2024 declined slightly to 1.41% of total loans and leases compared to 
1.44% of total loans and leases at March 31, 2024.

Total nonperforming assets as a percent of total assets were 0.46% at June 30, 2024 compared to 0.33% at 
June 30, 2023 and 0.51% at March 31, 2024. Total nonperforming loans and leases as a percent of loans 
and leases, net were 0.65% at June 30, 2024, compared to 0.48% at June 30, 2023 and 0.73% at March 31, 
2024.  Other real estate owned and other repossessed assets was $4.8 million at June 30, 2024 compared to 
the June 30, 2023 balance of $2.9 million and the March 31, 2024 balance of $5.3 million.  For the second 
quarter of 2024, criticized and classified loans were relatively stable. Criticized loans represented 2.51% 
of loans at June 30, 2024 compared to 2.74% at June 30, 2023 and 2.64% at March 31, 2024, while 
classified loans were 2.09% at June 30, 2024 compared to 1.90% at June 30, 2023 and 2.19% at March 31, 
2024.
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Noninterest Revenue

Noninterest revenue was $100.7 million for the second quarter of 2024 compared with $86.7 million for 
the second quarter of 2023 and $83.8 million for the first quarter of 2024.  Adjusted noninterest revenue(1) 
for the second quarter of 2024 was $85.7 million, compared with $86.6 million for the second quarter of 
2023 and $83.8 million for the first quarter of 2024. Adjusted noninterest revenue(1) for the second quarter 
of 2024 excludes a gain of $15.0 million associated with the sale of businesses, primarily related to the 
sale of Cadence Business Solutions, LLC during the second quarter of 2024 (see Key Transactions below).

Wealth management revenue increased to $24.0 million for the second quarter of 2024, compared with 
$22.8 million for the first quarter of 2024.  The second quarter 2024 increase was driven by asset 
management and trust revenue as well as retail brokerage. 

Credit card, debit card and merchant fee revenue was $12.8 million for the second quarter of 2024, up 
slightly from $12.2 million for the first quarter of 2024.  Deposit service charge revenue was $17.7 million 
for the second quarter of 2024 compared to $18.3 million for the first quarter of 2024 due to seasonality.  
Other noninterest revenue was $40.1 million for the second quarter of 2024, increased from $24.0 million 
for the first quarter of 2024.  Other noninterest revenue for the second quarter of 2024 included the $15.0 
million gain on sale of businesses as well as an increase of $3.1 million in partnership income as a result 
of improved SBIC investment valuations. 

Mortgage production and servicing revenue totaled $7.2 million for the second quarter of 2024, compared 
with $6.8 million for the second quarter of 2023 and $6.5 million for the first quarter of 2024. The net 
MSR valuation adjustment was a negative $1.0 million for the second quarter of 2024, compared with a 
positive $1.5 million for the second quarter of 2023 and an insignificant adjustment for the first quarter of 
2024. Mortgage origination volume for the second quarter of 2024 was $758.4 million, compared with 
$848.9 million for the second quarter of 2023 and $437.2 million for the first quarter of 2024.

Noninterest Expense

Noninterest expense for the second quarter of 2024 was $256.7 million, compared with $267.5 million for 
the second quarter of 2023 and $263.2 million for the first quarter of 2024. Adjusted noninterest expense(1) 
for the second quarter of 2024 was $251.1 million, compared with $260.6 million for the second quarter of 
2023 and $263.5 million for the first quarter of 2024.  Adjusted noninterest expense for the second quarter 
of 2024 excludes a $1.1 million gain on the extinguishment of debt as well as a charge of $6.3 million 
related to the FDIC deposit insurance special assessment.  The adjusted efficiency ratio(1) was 56.7% for 
the second quarter of 2024, meaningfully improved from both 60.1% for the first quarter of 2024 and 
61.9% for the second quarter of 2023.

The $12.4 million, or 4.7%, linked quarter decline in adjusted noninterest expense(1) was driven by 
declines in salaries and employee benefits expense as well as other noninterest expense, partially offset by 
a seasonal increase in advertising and public relations.  Salaries and employee benefits declined $8.6 
million compared to the first quarter of 2024 due primarily to lower compensation costs, increased 
deferred compensation related to loan originations, and anticipated seasonal reductions in payroll taxes 
and 401k match.  Other noninterest expense declined $5.3 million compared to the first quarter of 2024.  
This decline included decreases in a number of expense items including recoveries in legal costs and 
operational losses as well as lower other miscellaneous expenses.
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Capital Management

Total shareholders' equity was $5.3 billion at June 30, 2024 compared with $4.5 billion at June 30, 2023 
and $5.2 billion at March 31, 2024. Estimated regulatory capital ratios at June 30, 2024 included Common 
Equity Tier 1 capital of 11.9%, Tier 1 capital of 12.3%, Total risk-based capital of 14.2%, and Tier 1 
leverage capital of 9.7%. During the second quarter of 2024, the Company repurchased 256,033 shares of 
Company common stock at an average price of $26.97.  The company has 9.1 million shares remaining on 
its current share repurchase authorization, which expires on December 31, 2024.   Outstanding common 
shares were 182.4 million as of June 30, 2024. 

Summary

Rollins concluded, "We are very proud of the accomplishments the Company has reported over the first 
half of 2024.  We announced back-to-back quarters reflecting strong operating performance driven by 
organic growth in loans, increases in our net interest margin, increased operating leverage and stable credit 
quality, all backed by strong capital and liquidity.  Our Company is driven and committed to taking care of 
our customers, our teammates and the communities we serve.”

Key Transactions

Effective May 17, 2024, the Company completed the sale of Cadence Business Solutions, its payroll 
processing business unit, resulting in a net gain on sale of approximately $12 million.  The impact on both 
revenues and expenses is not material. The payroll processing unit had previously been part of Cadence 
Insurance, Inc., prior to its sale in November 2023.

Effective November 30, 2023, the Company completed the sale of its insurance subsidiary, Cadence 
Insurance, to Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. for approximately $904 million. The Transaction resulted in net 
capital creation of approximately $625 million, including a net gain on sale of approximately $525 
million.  The gain along with Cadence Insurance’s historical financial results for periods prior to the 
divestiture have been reflected in the consolidated financial statements as discontinued operations.  
Additionally, current and prior period adjusted earnings exclude the impact of discontinued operations.  

Conference Call and Webcast

The Company will conduct a conference call to discuss its second quarter 2024 financial results on July 
23, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. (Central Time). This conference call will be an interactive session between 
management and analysts. Interested parties may listen to this live conference call via Internet webcast by 
accessing http://ir.cadencebank.com/events. The webcast will also be available in archived format at the 
same address.

About Cadence Bank

Cadence Bank (NYSE: CADE) is a leading regional banking franchise with approximately $50 billion in 
assets and more than 350 branch locations across the South and Texas. Cadence provides consumers, 
businesses and corporations with a full range of innovative banking and financial solutions. Services and 
products include consumer banking, consumer loans, mortgages, home equity lines and loans, credit cards, 
commercial and business banking, treasury management, specialized lending, asset-based lending, 
commercial real estate, equipment financing, correspondent banking, SBA lending, foreign exchange, 
wealth management, investment and trust services, financial planning, and retirement plan management. 
Cadence is committed to a culture of respect, diversity and inclusion in both its workplace and 
communities. Cadence Bank, Member FDIC. Equal Housing Lender.
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(1) Considered a non-GAAP financial measure. A discussion regarding these non-GAAP measures and ratios, including reconciliations of 
non-GAAP measures to the most directly comparable GAAP measures and definitions for non-GAAP ratios, appears in Table 14 
"Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Non-GAAP Ratio Definitions" beginning on page 21 of this news release.

(2) See Table 14 for detail on non-routine income and expenses.

(3) Given the sale of Cadence Insurance, Inc. (“Cadence Insurance”) in the fourth quarter of 2023, the financial results presented consist of 
both continuing operations and discontinued operations.  The discontinued operations include the financial results of Cadence Insurance prior 
to the sale, as well as the associated gain on sale in the fourth quarter of 2023. The discontinued operations are presented as a single line item 
below income from continuing operations and as separate lines in the balance sheet in the accompanying tables for all periods presented. 

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements made in this news release constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, as amended, and are subject to the safe harbor under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 as well as the "bespeaks caution" doctrine. 
These statements are often, but not exclusively, made through the use of words or phrases like "assume," "believe," "budget," "contemplate," "continue," 
"could," "foresee," "indicate," "may," "might," "outlook," "prospect," "potential," "roadmap," "should," "target," "will," "would," the negative versions of such 
words, or comparable words of a future or forward-looking nature. These forward-looking statements may include, without limitation, discussions regarding 
general economic, interest rate, real estate market, competitive, employment, and credit market conditions, or any of the Company's comments related to topics 
in its risk disclosures or results of operations as well as the impact of the Cadence Insurance sale on the Company’s financial condition and future net income 
and earnings per share, and the Company’s ability to deploy capital into strategic and growth initiatives. Forward-looking statements are based upon 
management's expectations as well as certain assumptions and estimates made by, and information available to, the Company's management at the time such 
statements were made. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future results or performance and are subject to certain known and unknown risks, 
uncertainties and other factors that are beyond the Company's control and that may cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied 
by, such forward-looking statements.

Risks, uncertainties and other factors the Company may face include, without limitation: general economic, unemployment, credit market and real estate market 
conditions, including inflation, and the effect of such conditions on customers, potential customers, assets, investments and liquidity; risks arising from market 
and consumer reactions to the general banking environment, or to conditions or situations at specific banks; risks arising from media coverage of the banking 
industry; risks arising from perceived instability in the banking sector; the risks of changes in interest rates and their effects on the level, cost, and composition 
of, and competition for, deposits, loan demand and timing of payments, the values of loan collateral, securities, and interest sensitive assets and liabilities; the 
ability to attract new or retain existing deposits, to retain or grow loans or additional interest and fee income, or to control noninterest expense; the effect of 
pricing pressures on the Company's net interest margin; the failure of assumptions underlying the establishment of reserves for possible credit losses, fair value 
for loans and other real estate owned; changes in real estate values; a deterioration of the credit rating for U.S. long-term sovereign debt, actions that the U.S. 
government may take to avoid exceeding the debt ceiling, or uncertainties surrounding the debt ceiling and the federal budget; uncertainties surrounding the 
functionality of the federal government; potential delays or other problems in implementing and executing the Company's growth, expansion, acquisition, or 
divestment strategies, including delays in obtaining regulatory or other necessary approvals, or the failure to realize any anticipated benefits or synergies from 
any acquisitions, growth, or divestment strategies; the ability to pay dividends or coupons on the Company's 5.5% Series A Non-Cumulative Perpetual 
Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share, or the 4.125% Fixed-to-Floating Rate Subordinated Notes due November 20, 2029; possible downgrades in the 
Company's credit ratings or outlook which could increase the costs or availability of funding from capital markets; changes in legal, financial, accounting, and/
or regulatory requirements; the costs and expenses to comply with such changes; the enforcement efforts of federal and state bank regulators; the ability to keep 
pace with technological changes, including changes regarding maintaining cybersecurity and the impact of generative artificial intelligence; increased 
competition in the financial services industry, particularly from regional and national institutions; the impact of a failure in, or breach of, the Company's 
operational or security systems or infrastructure, or those of third parties with whom the Company does business, including as a result of cyber-attacks or an 
increase in the incidence or severity of fraud, illegal payments, security breaches or other illegal acts impacting the Company or the Company's customers. The 
Company also faces risks from natural disasters or acts of war or terrorism; international or political instability, including the impacts related to or resulting 
from Russia's military action in Ukraine, the escalating conflicts in the Middle East, and additional sanctions and export controls, as well as the broader impacts 
to financial markets and the global macroeconomic and geopolitical environments.

The Company also faces risks from: possible adverse rulings, judgments, settlements or other outcomes of pending, ongoing and future litigation, as well as 
governmental, administrative and investigatory matters; the impairment of the Company's goodwill or other intangible assets; losses of key employees and 
personnel; the diversion of management's attention from ongoing business operations and opportunities; and the company's success in executing its business 
plans and strategies, and managing the risks involved in all of the foregoing.

The foregoing factors should not be construed as exhaustive and should be read in conjunction with those factors that are set forth from time to time in the 
Company's periodic and current reports filed with the FDIC, including those factors included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 
December 31, 2023, particularly those under the heading "Item 1A. Risk Factors," in the Company's Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q under the heading "Part 
II-Item 1A. Risk Factors," and in the Company's Current Reports on Form 8-K.

Although the Company believes that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable as of the date of this news release, if one or 
more events related to these or other risks or uncertainties materialize, or if the Company's underlying assumptions prove to be incorrect, actual results may 
prove to be materially different from the results expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed on 
any forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this news release, and the Company does not undertake any 
obligation to publicly update or review any forward-looking statement, except as required by applicable law. All written or oral forward-looking statements 
attributable to the Company are expressly qualified in their entirety by this section.
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Table 1
Selected Financial Data

(Unaudited)
Quarter Ended Year-to-date

(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023
Earnings Summary:
Interest revenue $ 642,210 $ 637,113 $ 615,187 $ 595,459 $ 573,395 $ 1,279,323 $ 1,099,521 
Interest expense  285,892  283,205  280,582  266,499  239,868  569,097  411,730 
Net interest revenue  356,318  353,908  334,605  328,960  333,527  710,226  687,791 
Provision for credit losses  22,000  22,000  38,000  17,000  15,000  44,000  25,000 
Net interest revenue, after provision for credit losses  334,318  331,908  296,605  311,960  318,527  666,226  662,791 
Noninterest revenue  100,658  83,786  (311,460)  73,989  86,664  184,444  121,127 
Noninterest expense  256,697  263,207  329,367  274,442  267,466  519,904  552,113 
Income (loss) from continuing operations before 
income taxes

 178,279  152,487  (344,222)  111,507  137,725  330,766  231,805 
Income tax expense (benefit)  40,807  35,509  (80,485)  24,355  30,463  76,316  51,536 
Income (loss) from continuing operations  137,472  116,978  (263,737)  87,152  107,262  254,450  180,269 
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes  —  —  522,801  5,431  6,766  —  10,388 
Net income  137,472  116,978  259,064  92,583  114,028  254,450  190,657 
Less: Preferred dividends  2,372  2,372  2,372  2,372  2,372  4,744  4,744 
Net income available to common shareholders $ 135,100 $ 114,606 $ 256,692 $ 90,211 $ 111,656 $ 249,706 $ 185,913 

Balance Sheet - Period End Balances
Total assets $ 47,984,078 $ 48,313,863 $ 48,934,510 $ 48,523,010 $ 48,838,660 $ 47,984,078 $ 48,838,660 
Total earning assets  43,525,688  43,968,692  44,192,887  43,727,058  44,010,411  43,525,688  44,010,411 
Available for sale securities  7,921,422  8,306,589  8,075,476  9,643,231  10,254,580  7,921,422  10,254,580 
Loans and leases, net of unearned income  33,312,773  32,882,616  32,497,022  32,520,593  32,556,708  33,312,773  32,556,708 
Allowance for credit losses (ACL)  470,022  472,575  468,034  446,859  466,013  470,022  466,013 
Net book value of acquired loans  5,543,419  6,011,007  6,353,344  6,895,487  7,357,174  5,543,419  7,357,174 
Unamortized net discount on acquired loans  20,874  23,715  26,928  30,761  37,000  20,874  37,000 
Total deposits  37,858,659  38,120,226  38,497,137  38,335,878  38,701,669  37,858,659  38,701,669 
Total deposits and repurchase agreements  37,913,693  38,214,616  38,948,653  39,198,467  39,492,427  37,913,693  39,492,427 
Other short-term borrowings  3,500,000  3,500,000  3,500,000  3,500,223  3,500,226  3,500,000  3,500,226 
Subordinated and long-term debt  269,353  430,123  438,460  449,323  449,733  269,353  449,733 
Total shareholders' equity  5,287,758  5,189,932  5,167,843  4,395,257  4,485,850  5,287,758  4,485,850 
Total shareholders' equity, excluding AOCI (1)  6,070,220  5,981,265  5,929,672  5,705,178  5,648,925  6,070,220  5,648,925 
Common shareholders' equity  5,120,765  5,022,939  5,000,850  4,228,264  4,318,857  5,120,765  4,318,857 
Common shareholders' equity, excluding AOCI (1) $ 5,903,227 $ 5,814,272 $ 5,762,679 $ 5,538,185 $ 5,481,932 $ 5,903,227 $ 5,481,932 

Balance Sheet - Average Balances
Total assets $ 48,192,719 $ 48,642,540 $ 48,444,176 $ 48,655,138 $ 49,067,121 $ 48,417,630 $ 48,860,807 
Total earning assets  43,851,822  44,226,077  43,754,664  44,003,639  44,229,519  44,038,950  44,024,558 
Available for sale securities  8,033,552  8,269,708  9,300,714  10,004,441  10,655,791  8,151,630  11,003,194 
Loans and leases, net of unearned income  32,945,526  32,737,574  32,529,030  32,311,572  31,901,096  32,841,550  31,399,156 
Total deposits  38,100,087  38,421,272  38,215,379  38,465,975  38,934,793  38,260,680  38,919,505 
Total deposits and repurchase agreements  38,165,908  38,630,620  38,968,397  39,293,030  39,708,963  38,398,265  39,670,703 
Other short-term borrowings  3,500,000  3,500,000  3,503,320  3,510,942  3,541,985  3,500,000  3,434,688 
Subordinated and long-term debt  404,231  434,579  443,251  449,568  455,617  419,405  458,982 
Total shareholders' equity  5,207,254  5,194,048  4,507,343  4,505,162  4,539,353  5,200,651  4,468,302 
Common shareholders' equity $ 5,040,261 $ 5,027,055 $ 4,340,350 $ 4,338,169 $ 4,372,360 $ 5,033,658 $ 4,301,309 

Nonperforming Assets:
Nonperforming loans and leases (NPL) (2) (3)  216,746  241,007  216,141  150,038  157,243  216,746  157,243 
Other real estate owned and other assets  4,793  5,280  6,246  2,927  2,857  4,793  2,857 
Nonperforming assets (NPA) $ 221,539 $ 246,287 $ 222,387 $ 152,965 $ 160,100 $ 221,539 $ 160,100 

(1) Denotes non-GAAP financial measure. Refer to related disclosure and reconciliation on pages 21 - 25.

(2) At June 30, 2024, $71.4 million of NPL is covered by government guarantees from the SBA, FHA, VA or USDA. Refer to Table 7 on page 13 for 
related information. 

(3) At June 30, 2024, NPL does not include nonperforming loans held for sale of $2.7 million. 
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Table 2
Selected Financial Ratios

Quarter Ended Year-to-date
Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023

Financial Ratios and Other Data:
Return on average assets from continuing operations (2)  1.15 %  0.97 %  (2.16) %  0.71 %  0.88 %  1.06 %  0.74 %
Return on average assets (2)  1.15 %  0.97 %  2.12 %  0.75 %  0.93 %  1.06 %  0.79 %
Adjusted return on average assets from continuing operations 
(1)(2)  1.09  0.97  0.62  0.82  0.92  1.03  0.97 
Return on average common shareholders' equity from 
continuing operations (2)  10.78  9.17  (24.32)  7.75  9.62  9.98  8.23 
Return on average common shareholders' equity (2)  10.78  9.17  23.46  8.25  10.24  9.98  8.72 
Adjusted return on average common shareholders' equity from 
continuing operations (1)(2)  10.21  9.15  6.65  8.93  10.10  9.68  10.82 
Return on average tangible common equity from continuing 
operations (1)(2)  15.18  12.94  (36.79)  11.75  14.55  14.07  12.56 
Return on average tangible common equity (1)(2)  15.18  12.94  35.49  12.50  15.49  14.07  13.30 
Adjusted return on average tangible common equity from 
continuing operations (1)(2)  14.37  12.92  10.06  13.53  15.27  13.65  16.52 
Pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operation 
to total average assets (1)(2)  1.67  1.44  (2.51)  1.05  1.25  1.56  1.06 
Adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing 
operations to total average assets (1)(2)  1.59  1.44  1.13  1.18  1.30  1.52  1.36 
Net interest margin-fully taxable equivalent  3.27  3.22  3.04  2.98  3.03  3.25  3.16 
Net interest rate spread-fully taxable equivalent  2.45  2.40  2.25  2.21  2.29  2.42  2.46 
Efficiency ratio fully tax equivalent (1)  56.09 60.05 NM  67.93  63.49  58.03  68.08 
Adjusted efficiency ratio fully tax equivalent (1)  56.73  60.12  66.01  64.35  61.87  58.42  61.58 
Loan/deposit ratio  87.99 %  86.26 %  84.41 %  84.83 %  84.12 %  87.99 %  84.12 %
Full time equivalent employees  5,290  5,322  5,333  6,160  6,479  5,290  6,479 

Credit Quality Ratios:
Net charge-offs to average loans and leases (2)  0.28 %  0.24 %  0.29 %  0.42 %  0.16 %  0.26 %  0.09 %
Provision for credit losses to average loans and leases (2)  0.27  0.27  0.46  0.21  0.19  0.27  0.16 
ACL to loans and leases, net  1.41  1.44  1.44  1.37  1.43  1.41  1.43 
ACL to NPL  216.85  196.08  216.54  297.83  296.36  216.85  296.36 
NPL to loans and leases, net  0.65  0.73  0.67  0.46  0.48  0.65  0.48 
NPA to total assets  0.46  0.51  0.45  0.32  0.33  0.46  0.33 

Equity Ratios:
Total shareholders' equity to total assets  11.02 %  10.74 %  10.56 %  9.06 %  9.19 %  11.02 %  9.19 %
Total common shareholders' equity to total assets  10.67  10.40  10.22  8.71  8.84  10.67  8.84 
Tangible common shareholders' equity to tangible assets (1)  7.87  7.60  7.44  5.86  6.00  7.87  6.00 
Tangible common shareholders' equity, excluding AOCI, to 
tangible assets, excluding AOCI (1)  9.40  9.13  8.90  8.41  8.25  9.40  8.25 

Capital Adequacy (3):
Common Equity Tier 1 capital  11.9 %  11.7 %  11.6 %  10.3 %  10.1 %  11.9 %  10.1 %
Tier 1 capital  12.3  12.2  12.1  10.8  10.5  12.3  10.5 
Total capital  14.2  14.5  14.3  12.9  12.7  14.2  12.7 
Tier 1 leverage capital  9.7  9.5  9.3  8.6  8.5  9.7  8.5 

(1) Denotes non-GAAP financial measure. Refer to related disclosure and reconciliation on pages 21 - 25.
(2) Annualized.
(3) Current quarter regulatory capital ratios are estimated.
NM - Not meaningful
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Table 3
Selected Financial Information

Quarter Ended Year-to-date
Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023

Common Share Data:
Diluted earnings (losses) per share from continuing 
operations $ 0.73 $ 0.62 $ (1.46) $ 0.46 $ 0.57 $ 1.35 $ 0.96 
Adjusted earnings per share from continuing 
operations (1)  0.69  0.62  0.40  0.53  0.60  1.31  1.26 
Diluted earnings per share  0.73  0.62  1.41  0.49  0.61  1.35  1.01 
Cash dividends per share  0.250  0.250  0.235  0.235  0.235  0.500  0.47 
Book value per share  28.07  27.50  27.35  23.15  23.65  28.07  23.65 
Tangible book value per share (1)  20.08  19.48  19.32  15.09  15.56  20.08  15.56 
Market value per share (last)  28.28  29.00  29.59  21.22  19.88  28.28  19.88 
Market value per share (high)  29.95  30.03  31.45  25.87  21.73  30.03  28.18 
Market value per share (low)  26.16  24.99  19.67  19.00  16.95  24.99  16.95 
Market value per share (average)  28.14  27.80  24.40  22.56  19.73  27.97  22.32 
Dividend payout ratio from continuing operations  34.25 %  40.48 %  (16.13) % 51.09%  41.23 % 37.04%  48.96 %
Adjusted dividend payout ratio from continuing 
operations (1)  36.23 %  40.32 %  58.75 %  44.34 %  39.17 %  38.17 %  37.30 %
Total shares outstanding  182,430,427  182,681,325  182,871,775  182,611,075  182,626,229  182,430,427  182,626,229 
Average shares outstanding - diluted  185,260,963  185,574,130  182,688,190  184,645,004  183,631,570  185,417,547  183,770,759 

Yield/Rate:
(Taxable equivalent basis)
Loans, loans held for sale, and leases  6.59 %  6.50 %  6.48 %  6.39 %  6.24 %  6.55 %  6.13 %
Loans, loans held for sale, and leases excluding net 
accretion on acquired loans and leases  6.56  6.46  6.43  6.31  6.18  6.51  6.03 
Available for sale securities:

Taxable  3.18  3.11  2.45  2.07  2.09  3.15  1.94 
Tax-exempt  4.12  4.25  3.78  3.23  3.21  4.19  3.21 

Other investments  5.45  5.48  5.41  5.36  5.05  5.47  4.85 
Total interest earning assets and revenue  5.90  5.80  5.59  5.38  5.21  5.85  5.05 

Deposits  2.53  2.45  2.32  2.14  1.87  2.49  1.57 
Interest bearing demand and money market  3.13  3.11  3.02  2.79  2.49  3.12  2.26 
Savings  0.57  0.57  0.56  0.56  0.51  0.57  0.43 
Time  4.53  4.42  4.22  3.98  3.69  4.47  3.15 

Total interest bearing deposits  3.28  3.21  3.10  2.88  2.58  3.24  2.23 
Fed funds purchased, securities sold under 
agreement to repurchase and other  4.47  4.86  4.33  4.27  3.97  4.76  3.85 
Short-term FHLB borrowings  —  —  —  3.54  5.24  —  4.91 
Short-term BTFP borrowings  4.77  4.84  5.04  5.15  5.15  4.81  5.15 
Total interest bearing deposits and short-term 
borrowings  3.44  3.39  3.33  3.16  2.90  3.41  2.56 
Subordinated and long-term borrowings  4.41  4.35  4.18  4.22  4.23  4.38  4.25 

Total interest bearing liabilities  3.45  3.40  3.34  3.17  2.92  3.43  2.59 
Interest bearing liabilities to interest earning assets  75.97 %  75.73 %  76.08 %  75.74 %  74.57 %  75.85 %  72.92 %
Net interest income tax equivalent adjustment (in 
thousands) $ 644 $ 636 $ 987 $ 1,081 $ 1,063 $ 1,280 $ 2,114 

(1) Denotes non-GAAP financial measure. Refer to related disclosure and reconciliation on pages 21 - 25.
NM - Not meaningful
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Table 4
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)

As of
(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023
ASSETS

Cash and due from banks $ 516,715 $ 427,543 $ 798,177 $ 594,787 $ 722,625 
Interest bearing deposits with other banks and Federal 
funds sold  2,093,820  2,609,931  3,434,088  1,400,858  1,005,889 
Available for sale securities, at fair value  7,921,422  8,306,589  8,075,476  9,643,231  10,254,580 
Loans and leases, net of unearned income  33,312,773  32,882,616  32,497,022  32,520,593  32,556,708 
Allowance for credit losses  470,022  472,575  468,034  446,859  466,013 
Net loans and leases  32,842,751  32,410,041  32,028,988  32,073,734  32,090,695 
Loans held for sale, at fair value  197,673  169,556  186,301  162,376  193,234 
Premises and equipment, net  808,705  822,666  802,133  789,698  804,732 
Goodwill  1,366,923  1,367,785  1,367,785  1,367,785  1,367,785 
Other intangible assets, net  91,027  96,126  100,191  104,596  109,033 
Bank-owned life insurance  648,970  645,167  642,840  639,073  634,985 
Other assets  1,496,072  1,458,459  1,498,531  1,590,769  1,486,070 
Assets of discontinued operations  —  —  —  156,103  169,032 

Total Assets $ 47,984,078 $ 48,313,863 $ 48,934,510 $ 48,523,010 $ 48,838,660 
LIABILITIES

Deposits:
Demand: Noninterest bearing $ 8,586,265 $ 8,820,468 $ 9,232,068 $ 9,648,191 $ 10,223,508 

Interest bearing  18,514,015  18,945,982  19,276,596  18,334,551  18,088,711 
 Savings  2,613,950  2,694,777  2,720,913  2,837,348  2,983,709 
 Time deposits  8,144,429  7,658,999  7,267,560  7,515,788  7,405,741 
Total deposits  37,858,659  38,120,226  38,497,137  38,335,878  38,701,669 
Securities sold under agreement to repurchase  55,034  94,390  451,516  862,589  790,758 
Other short-term borrowings  3,500,000  3,500,000  3,500,000  3,500,223  3,500,226 
Subordinated and long-term debt  269,353  430,123  438,460  449,323  449,733 
Other liabilities  1,013,274  979,192  879,554  876,195  806,305 
Liabilities of discontinued operations  —  —  —  103,545  104,119 

Total Liabilities  42,696,320  43,123,931  43,766,667  44,127,753  44,352,810 
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Preferred stock  166,993  166,993  166,993  166,993  166,993 
Common stock  456,076  456,703  457,179  456,528  456,566 
Capital surplus  2,724,656  2,724,587  2,743,066  2,733,003  2,724,021 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (782,462)  (791,333)  (761,829)  (1,309,921)  (1,163,075) 
Retained earnings  2,722,495  2,632,982  2,562,434  2,348,654  2,301,345 

Total Shareholders' Equity  5,287,758  5,189,932  5,167,843  4,395,257  4,485,850 
Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity $ 47,984,078 $ 48,313,863 $ 48,934,510 $ 48,523,010 $ 48,838,660 
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Table 5
Consolidated Quarterly Average Balance Sheets

(Unaudited)

(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023
ASSETS

Cash and due from banks $ 456,938 $ 557,009 $ 443,504 $ 362,479 $ 402,744 
Interest bearing deposits with other banks and Federal 
funds sold  2,758,385  3,146,439  1,811,686  1,571,973  1,605,594 
Available for sale securities, at fair value  8,033,552  8,269,708  9,300,714  10,004,441  10,655,791 
Loans and leases, net of unearned income  32,945,526  32,737,574  32,529,030  32,311,572  31,901,096 

Allowance for credit losses  475,181  473,849  447,879  459,698  457,027 
Net loans and leases  32,470,345  32,263,725  32,081,151  31,851,874  31,444,069 
Loans held for sale, at fair value  114,359  72,356  113,234  115,653  67,038 
Premises and equipment, net  815,920  808,473  795,164  811,095  804,526 
Goodwill  1,367,358  1,367,785  1,367,916  1,367,785  1,367,785 
Other intangible assets, net  93,743  98,350  102,765  107,032  113,094 
Bank-owned life insurance  646,124  643,189  640,439  636,335  632,489 
Other assets  1,435,995  1,415,506  1,787,603  1,826,471  1,973,991 

Total Assets $ 48,192,719 $ 48,642,540 $ 48,444,176 $ 48,655,138 $ 49,067,121 
LIABILITIES

Deposits:
Demand: Noninterest bearing $ 8,757,029 $ 9,072,619 $ 9,625,912 $ 9,921,617 $ 10,725,108 

Interest bearing  18,770,093  19,303,845  18,292,826  17,970,463  17,997,618 
 Savings  2,652,019  2,696,452  2,758,977  2,913,027  3,088,174 
 Time deposits  7,920,946  7,348,356  7,537,664  7,660,868  7,123,893 

Total deposits  38,100,087  38,421,272  38,215,379  38,465,975  38,934,793 
Securities sold under agreement to repurchase  65,821  209,348  753,018  827,055  774,170 
Other short-term borrowings  3,500,000  3,500,000  3,503,320  3,510,942  3,541,985 
Subordinated and long-term debt  404,231  434,579  443,251  449,568  455,617 
Other liabilities  915,326  883,293  1,021,865  896,436  821,203 

Total Liabilities  42,985,465  43,448,492  43,936,833  44,149,976  44,527,768 
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Preferred stock  166,993  166,993  166,993  166,993  166,993 
Common stock  456,618  456,437  456,636  456,557  456,755 
Capital surplus  2,724,838  2,733,902  2,733,985  2,726,686  2,717,866 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (838,710)  (777,940)  (1,279,235)  (1,175,077)  (1,087,389) 
Retained earnings  2,697,515  2,614,656  2,428,964  2,330,003  2,285,128 

Total Shareholders' Equity  5,207,254  5,194,048  4,507,343  4,505,162  4,539,353 
Total Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity $ 48,192,719 $ 48,642,540 $ 48,444,176 $ 48,655,138 $ 49,067,121 
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Table 6
Consolidated Statements of Income

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended Year-to-date
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023
INTEREST REVENUE:
Loans and leases $ 539,685 $ 528,940 $ 531,340 $ 520,126 $ 496,262 $ 1,068,624 $ 953,346 
Available for sale securities:

Taxable  62,852  63,405  55,801  50,277  53,531  126,257  102,043 
Tax-exempt  638  687  1,927  2,375  2,427  1,325  4,904 

Loans held for sale  1,652  1,184  1,418  1,468  961  2,837  1,564 
Short-term investments  37,383  42,897  24,701  21,213  20,214  80,280  37,664 

Total interest revenue  642,210  637,113  615,187  595,459  573,395  1,279,323  1,099,521 
INTEREST EXPENSE:
Interest bearing demand deposits and money market accounts  146,279  149,403  139,144  126,296  111,938  295,682  207,282 
Savings  3,743  3,801  3,918  4,108  3,915  7,544  6,929 
Time deposits  89,173  80,670  80,143  76,867  65,517  169,842  89,467 
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreement to 
repurchase  724  2,523  8,254  9,004  7,656  3,247  15,323 
Short-term debt  41,544  42,109  44,451  45,438  46,036  83,653  83,051 
Subordinated and long-term debt  4,429  4,699  4,672  4,786  4,806  9,129  9,678 

Total interest expense  285,892  283,205  280,582  266,499  239,868  569,097  411,730 
Net interest revenue  356,318  353,908  334,605  328,960  333,527  710,226  687,791 

Provision for credit losses  22,000  22,000  38,000  17,000  15,000  44,000  25,000 
Net interest revenue, after provision for credit losses  334,318  331,908  296,605  311,960  318,527  666,226  662,791 

NONINTEREST REVENUE:
Mortgage banking  6,173  6,443  (1,137)  5,684  8,356  12,616  14,432 
Credit card, debit card and merchant fees  12,770  12,162  12,902  12,413  12,617  24,932  24,469 
Deposit service charges  17,652  18,338  11,161  16,867  17,208  35,989  33,690 
Security (losses) gains, net  (4)  (9)  (384,524)  64  69  (12)  (51,192) 
Wealth management  24,006  22,833  22,576  21,079  21,741  46,839  43,272 
Other noninterest income  40,061  24,019  27,562  17,882  26,673  64,080  56,456 

Total noninterest revenue  100,658  83,786  (311,460)  73,989  86,664  184,444  121,127 

NONINTEREST EXPENSE:
Salaries and employee benefits  148,038  156,650  148,081  161,627  159,276  304,689  325,014 
Occupancy and equipment  29,367  28,640  28,009  27,069  28,106  58,007  55,893 
Data processing and software  29,467  30,028  32,922  29,127  27,289  59,494  58,395 
Merger expense  —  —  —  —  122  —  5,192 
Amortization of intangibles  3,999  4,066  4,405  4,436  6,081  8,065  10,547 
Deposit insurance assessments  15,741  8,414  45,733  10,425  7,705  24,156  16,066 
Pension settlement expense  —  —  11,226  600  —  —  — 
Other noninterest expense  30,085  35,409  58,991  41,158  38,887  65,493  81,006 

Total noninterest expense  256,697  263,207  329,367  274,442  267,466  519,904  552,113 
Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes  178,279  152,487  (344,222)  111,507  137,725  330,766  231,805 

Income tax expense (benefit)  40,807  35,509  (80,485)  24,355  30,463  76,316  51,536 
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 137,472 $ 116,978 $ (263,737) $ 87,152 $ 107,262  254,450  180,269 

Income from discontinued operations  —  —  706,129  7,242  9,238  —  14,220 
Income tax expense from discontinued operations  —  —  183,328  1,811  2,472  —  3,832 
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes  —  —  522,801  5,431  6,766  —  10,388 

Net income  137,472  116,978  259,064  92,583  114,028  254,450  190,657 
Less: Preferred dividends  2,372  2,372  2,372  2,372  2,372  4,744  4,744 

Net income available to common shareholders $ 135,100 $ 114,606 $ 256,692 $ 90,211 $ 111,656 $ 249,706 $ 185,913 
Diluted earnings (losses) per common share from continuing 
operations $ 0.73 $ 0.62 $ (1.46) $ 0.46 $ 0.57 $ 1.35 $ 0.96 
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.73 $ 0.62 $ 1.41 $ 0.49 $ 0.61 $ 1.35 $ 1.01 
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Table 7
Selected Loan Portfolio Data

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023
LOAN AND LEASE PORTFOLIO:
Commercial and industrial

Non-real estate $ 9,136,929 $ 9,121,457 $ 8,935,598 $ 9,199,024 $ 9,636,481 
Owner occupied  4,475,647  4,442,357  4,349,060  4,361,530  4,358,000 

Total commercial and industrial  13,612,576  13,563,814  13,284,658  13,560,554  13,994,481 
Commercial real estate

Construction, acquisition and development  3,892,527  3,864,351  3,910,962  3,819,307  3,744,114 
Income producing  5,851,340  5,783,943  5,736,871  5,720,606  5,596,134 

Total commercial real estate  9,743,867  9,648,294  9,647,833  9,539,913  9,340,248 
Consumer

Residential mortgages  9,740,713  9,447,675  9,329,692  9,186,179  8,989,614 
Other consumer  215,617  222,833  234,839  233,947  232,365 

Total consumer  9,956,330  9,670,508  9,564,531  9,420,126  9,221,979 
Total loans and leases, net of unearned income $ 33,312,773 $ 32,882,616 $ 32,497,022 $ 32,520,593 $ 32,556,708 

NONPERFORMING ASSETS
Nonperforming Loans and Leases

Commercial and industrial
Non-real estate $ 121,171 $ 149,683 $ 131,559 $ 67,962 $ 72,592 
Owner occupied  13,700  5,962  7,097  6,486  7,541 

Total commercial and industrial  134,871  155,645  138,656  74,448  80,133 
Commercial real estate

Construction, acquisition and development  4,923  3,787  1,859  4,608  4,496 
Income producing  15,002  19,428  17,485  12,251  19,205 

Total commercial real estate  19,925  23,215  19,344  16,859  23,701 
Consumer

Residential mortgages  61,677  61,886  57,881  58,488  53,171 
Other consumer  273  261  260  243  238 

Total consumer  61,950  62,147  58,141  58,731  53,409 
Total nonperforming loans and leases (1) $ 216,746 $ 241,007 $ 216,141 $ 150,038 $ 157,243 

Other real estate owned and repossessed assets  4,793  5,280  6,246  2,927  2,857 
Total nonperforming assets $ 221,539 $ 246,287 $ 222,387 $ 152,965 $ 160,100 

Government guaranteed portion of nonaccrual loans and 
leases covered by the SBA, FHA, VA or USDA $ 71,418 $ 59,897 $ 49,551 $ 42,046 $ 35,322 

Loans and leases 90+ days past due, still accruing $ 6,150 $ 30,048 $ 22,466 $ 9,152 $ 4,412 
(1) At June 30, 2024, NPL does not include nonperforming loans held for sale of $2.7 million. 
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Table 8
Allowance for Credit Losses

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
(Dollars in thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023
ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES:
Balance, beginning of period $ 472,575 $ 468,034 $ 446,859 $ 466,013 $ 453,727 
Charge-offs:

Commercial and industrial  (23,340)  (16,997)  (21,385)  (34,959)  (13,598) 
Commercial real estate  (649)  (2,244)  (2,290)  (931)  (126) 
Consumer  (2,294)  (2,395)  (3,229)  (1,608)  (1,916) 

Total loans charged-off  (26,283)  (21,636)  (26,904)  (37,498)  (15,640) 
Recoveries:

Commercial and industrial  2,943  1,312  2,117  2,240  1,360 
Commercial real estate  101  150  95  201  618 
Consumer  686  715  867  903  948 

Total recoveries  3,730  2,177  3,079  3,344  2,926 
Net charge-offs  (22,553)  (19,459)  (23,825)  (34,154)  (12,714) 

Provision for credit losses related to loans and leases  20,000  24,000  45,000  15,000  25,000 
Balance, end of period $ 470,022 $ 472,575 $ 468,034 $ 446,859 $ 466,013 

Average loans and leases, net of unearned income, 
for period $ 32,945,526 $ 32,737,574 $ 32,529,030 $ 32,311,572 $ 31,901,096 

Ratio: Net charge-offs to average loans and leases (2)  0.28 %  0.24 %  0.29 %  0.42 %  0.16 %

RESERVE FOR UNFUNDED COMMITMENTS (1)

Balance, beginning of period $ 6,551 $ 8,551 $ 15,551 $ 13,551 $ 23,551 
 Provision (reversal) for credit losses for unfunded 
commitments  2,000  (2,000)  (7,000)  2,000  (10,000) 

Balance, end of period $ 8,551 $ 6,551 $ 8,551 $ 15,551 $ 13,551 

(1) The Reserve for Unfunded Commitments is classified in other liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets.
(2) Annualized.  
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Table 9
Loan Portfolio by Grades

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2024

(In thousands) Pass
Special 
Mention Substandard Impaired

Purchased 
Credit 

Deteriorated 
(Loss) Total

LOAN AND LEASE PORTFOLIO:
Commercial and industrial

Non-real estate $ 8,657,327 $ 116,208 $ 309,809 $ 49,914 $ 3,671 $ 9,136,929 
Owner occupied  4,413,813  9,872  42,860  7,998  1,104  4,475,647 

Total commercial and industrial  13,071,140  126,080  352,669  57,912  4,775  13,612,576 
Commercial real estate

Construction, acquisition and development  3,875,914  926  14,273  1,414  —  3,892,527 
Income producing  5,655,410  12,007  170,305  13,618  —  5,851,340 

Total commercial real estate  9,531,324  12,933  184,578  15,032  —  9,743,867 
Consumer

Residential mortgages  9,658,697  799  79,759  —  1,458  9,740,713 
Other consumer  215,104  —  513  —  —  215,617 

Total consumer  9,873,801  799  80,272  —  1,458  9,956,330 

Total loans and leases, net of unearned income $ 32,476,265 $ 139,812 $ 617,519 $ 72,944 $ 6,233 $ 33,312,773 

March 31, 2024

(In thousands) Pass
Special 
Mention Substandard Doubtful Impaired

Purchased 
Credit 

Deteriorated 
(Loss) Total

LOAN AND LEASE PORTFOLIO:
Commercial and industrial

Non-real estate $ 8,615,472 $ 101,824 $ 307,065 $ 16 $ 93,335 $ 3,745 $ 9,121,457 
Owner occupied  4,381,398  20,682  37,894  —  1,275  1,108  4,442,357 

Total commercial and industrial  12,996,870  122,506  344,959  16  94,610  4,853  13,563,814 
Commercial real estate

Construction, acquisition and 
development  3,846,801  2,668  13,468  —  1,414  —  3,864,351 
Income producing  5,575,662  25,360  165,680  —  17,241  —  5,783,943 

Total commercial real estate  9,422,463  28,028  179,148  —  18,655  —  9,648,294 
Consumer

Residential mortgages  9,371,570  —  74,531  —  —  1,574  9,447,675 
Other consumer  222,245  —  588  —  —  —  222,833 

Total consumer  9,593,815  —  75,119  —  —  1,574  9,670,508 
Total loans and leases, net of unearned 
income $ 32,013,148 $ 150,534 $ 599,226 $ 16 $ 113,265 $ 6,427 $ 32,882,616 
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Table 10
Geographical Loan Information

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2024
(Dollars in thousands) Alabama Arkansas Florida Georgia Louisiana Mississippi Missouri Tennessee Texas Other Total
LOAN AND LEASE PORTFOLIO:
Commercial and industrial

Non-real estate $ 385,251 $ 166,222 $ 516,717 $ 491,184 $ 351,731 $ 535,447 $ 74,535 $ 331,710 $ 3,644,417 $ 2,639,715 $ 9,136,929 
Owner occupied  346,525  241,106  311,070  311,358  294,390  602,399  97,739  161,289  1,761,399  348,372  4,475,647 

Total commercial and industrial  731,776  407,328  827,787  802,542  646,121  1,137,846  172,274  492,999  5,405,816  2,988,087  13,612,576 
Commercial real estate

Construction, acquisition and development  195,318  68,561  420,107  529,531  48,133  210,904  43,146  168,474  1,632,361  575,992  3,892,527 
Income producing  426,133  261,575  373,876  560,683  213,649  430,971  203,927  297,257  2,260,782  822,487  5,851,340 

Total commercial real estate  621,451  330,136  793,983  1,090,214  261,782  641,875  247,073  465,731  3,893,143  1,398,479  9,743,867 
Consumer

Residential mortgages  1,257,791  393,730  679,028  426,349  464,187  1,177,933  202,196  747,121  4,146,204  246,174  9,740,713 
Other consumer  25,256  17,164  4,922  7,111  11,029  85,548  1,810  16,079  41,714  4,984  215,617 

Total consumer  1,283,047  410,894  683,950  433,460  475,216  1,263,481  204,006  763,200  4,187,918  251,158  9,956,330 

Total $ 2,636,274 $ 1,148,358 $ 2,305,720 $ 2,326,216 $ 1,383,119 $ 3,043,202 $ 623,353 $ 1,721,930 $ 13,486,877 $ 4,637,724 $ 33,312,773 

Loan growth, excluding loans acquired 
during the quarter ($) $ (30,416) $ 3,395 $ 21,100 $ (6,790) $ 32,136 $ 25,581 $ 19,822 $ 17,667 $ 61,050 $ 286,612 $ 430,157 
Loan growth, excluding loans acquired 
during the quarter (%) (annualized)  (4.59) %  1.19 %  3.71 %  (1.17) %  9.57 %  3.41 %  13.21 %  4.17 %  1.83 %  26.49 %  5.26 %

March 31, 2024
(Dollars in thousands) Alabama Arkansas Florida Georgia Louisiana Mississippi Missouri Tennessee Texas Other Total
LOAN AND LEASE PORTFOLIO:
Commercial and industrial

Non-real estate $ 413,301 $ 146,430 $ 542,282 $ 539,664 $ 328,789 $ 533,880 $ 70,147 $ 321,934 $ 3,740,402 $ 2,484,628 $ 9,121,457 
Owner occupied  352,403  245,047  284,283  307,074  296,196  615,518  96,778  168,039  1,735,411  341,608  4,442,357 

Total commercial and industrial  765,704  391,477  826,565  846,738  624,985  1,149,398  166,925  489,973  5,475,813  2,826,236  13,563,814 
Commercial real estate

Construction, acquisition and development  196,775  79,748  425,582  528,889  40,494  203,222  39,893  175,446  1,665,187  509,115  3,864,351 
Income producing  442,236  265,621  360,230  531,762  213,757  425,447  203,475  295,180  2,250,912  795,323  5,783,943 

Total commercial real estate  639,011  345,369  785,812  1,060,651  254,251  628,669  243,368  470,626  3,916,099  1,304,438  9,648,294 
Consumer

Residential mortgages  1,232,302  390,552  667,203  418,748  460,552  1,155,102  191,468  726,161  3,989,512  216,075  9,447,675 
Other consumer  29,673  17,565  5,040  6,869  11,195  84,452  1,770  17,503  44,403  4,363  222,833 

Total consumer  1,261,975  408,117  672,243  425,617  471,747  1,239,554  193,238  743,664  4,033,915  220,438  9,670,508 
Total loans and leases, net of 
unearned income $ 2,666,690 $ 1,144,963 $ 2,284,620 $ 2,333,006 $ 1,350,983 $ 3,017,621 $ 603,531 $ 1,704,263 $ 13,425,827 $ 4,351,112 $ 32,882,616 
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Table 11
Noninterest Revenue and Expense

(Unaudited) 

Quarter Ended Year-to-date
(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023
NONINTEREST REVENUE:
Mortgage banking excl. MSR and MSR 
hedge market value adjustment $ 7,171 $ 6,460 $ 3,931 $ 5,842 $ 6,774 $ 13,631 $ 15,153 
MSR and MSR hedge market value 
adjustment  (998)  (17)  (5,068)  (158)  1,582  (1,015)  (721) 
Credit card, debit card and merchant fees  12,770  12,162  12,902  12,413  12,617  24,932  24,469 
Deposit service charges  17,652  18,338  11,161  16,867  17,208  35,989  33,690 
Security (losses) gains, net  (4)  (9)  (384,524)  64  69  (12)  (51,192) 
Trust income  12,645  11,322  11,301  10,574  10,084  23,967  20,637 
Annuity fees  1,666  1,705  1,839  1,882  1,702  3,371  3,893 
Brokerage commissions and fees  9,695  9,806  9,436  8,623  9,955  19,501  18,742 
Bank-owned life insurance  4,370  3,946  4,728  4,108  3,811  8,316  7,458 
Other miscellaneous income  35,691  20,073  22,834  13,774  22,862  55,764  48,998 

Total noninterest revenue $ 100,658 $ 83,786 $ (311,460) $ 73,989 $ 86,664 $ 184,444 $ 121,127 

NONINTEREST EXPENSE:
Salaries and employee benefits $ 148,038 $ 156,650 $ 148,081 $ 161,627 $ 159,276 $ 304,689 $ 325,014 
Occupancy and equipment  29,367  28,640  28,009  27,069  28,106  58,007  55,893 
Deposit insurance assessments  15,741  8,414  45,733  10,425  7,705  24,156  16,066 
Pension settlement expense  —  —  11,226  600  —  —  — 
Advertising and public relations  6,537  4,224  12,632  5,671  5,618  10,760  9,859 
Foreclosed property expense  515  268  915  270  323  783  1,303 
Telecommunications  1,441  1,545  1,356  1,520  1,365  2,985  2,899 
Travel and entertainment  2,549  2,236  3,146  2,442  2,850  4,785  5,416 
Data processing and software  29,467  30,028  32,922  29,127  27,289  59,494  58,395 
Professional, consulting and outsourcing  3,534  3,935  5,194  5,017  5,371  7,469  9,681 
Amortization of intangibles  3,999  4,066  4,405  4,436  6,081  8,065  10,547 
Legal  758  3,682  13,724  3,316  1,765  4,440  3,052 
Merger expense  —  —  —  —  122  —  5,192 
Postage and shipping  1,622  2,205  1,907  2,292  1,941  3,827  4,244 
Other miscellaneous expense  13,129  17,314  20,117  20,630  19,654  30,443  44,552 

Total noninterest expense $ 256,697 $ 263,207 $ 329,367 $ 274,442 $ 267,466 $ 519,904 $ 552,113 
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Table 12
Average Balance and Yields

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
June 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 June 30, 2023

(Dollars in thousands)
Average
Balance

Income/
Expense

Yield/
Rate

Average
Balance

Income/
Expense

Yield/
Rate

Average
Balance

Income/
Expense

Yield/
Rate

ASSETS
Interest-earning assets:

Loans and leases, excluding 
accretion $ 32,945,526 $ 537,179  6.56 % $ 32,737,574 $ 525,878  6.46 % $ 31,901,096 $ 491,473  6.17 %
Accretion income on acquired 
loans  2,981  0.03  3,515  0.04  5,207  0.07 
Loans held for sale  114,359  1,652  5.81  72,356  1,184  6.58  67,038  961  5.75 
Investment securities 

Taxable  7,954,865  62,852  3.18  8,187,342  63,405  3.11  10,272,425  53,531  2.09 
Tax-exempt  78,687  807  4.12  82,366  870  4.25  383,366  3,072  3.21 

Total investment securities  8,033,552  63,659  3.19  8,269,708  64,275  3.13  10,655,791  56,603  2.13 
Other investments  2,758,385  37,383  5.45  3,146,439  42,897  5.48  1,605,594  20,214  5.05 

Total interest-earning assets  43,851,822  642,854  5.90 %  44,226,077  637,749  5.80 %  44,229,519  574,458  5.21 %
Other assets  4,816,078  4,890,312  5,294,629 
Allowance for credit losses  475,181  473,849  457,027 

Total assets $ 48,192,719 $ 48,642,540 $ 49,067,121 

LIABILITIES AND 
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Interest-bearing liabilities:

Interest bearing demand and 
money market $ 18,770,093 $ 146,279  3.13 % $ 19,303,845 $ 149,403  3.11 % $ 17,997,618  111,938  2.49 %
Savings deposits  2,652,019  3,743  0.57  2,696,452  3,801  0.57  3,088,174  3,915  0.51 
Time deposits  7,920,946  89,173  4.53  7,348,356  80,670  4.42  7,123,893  65,517  3.69 

Total interest-bearing 
deposits  29,343,058  239,195  3.28  29,348,653  233,874  3.21  28,209,685  181,370  2.58 

Fed funds purchased, securities 
sold under agreement to 
repurchase and other  65,821  732  4.47  209,348  2,528  4.86  774,170  7,658  3.97 
Short-term FHLB borrowings  —  —  —  —  —  —  2,388,139  31,219  5.24 

  Short-term BTFP borrowings  3,500,000  41,536  4.77  3,500,000  42,104  4.84  1,153,846  14,815  5.15 
Subordinated and long-term 
borrowings  404,231  4,429  4.41  434,579  4,699  4.35  455,617  4,806  4.23 

Total interest-bearing 
liabilities  33,313,110  285,892  3.45 %  33,492,580  283,205  3.40 %  32,981,457  239,868  2.92 %

Noninterest-bearing liabilities:
Demand deposits  8,757,029  9,072,619  10,725,108 
Other liabilities  915,326  883,293  821,203 

Total liabilities  42,985,465  43,448,492  44,527,768 
Shareholders' equity  5,207,254  5,194,048  4,539,353 

Total liabilities and 
shareholders' equity $ 48,192,719 $ 48,642,540 $ 49,067,121 

Net interest income/net interest 
spread  356,962  2.45 %  354,544  2.40 %  334,590  2.29 %
Net yield on earning assets/net 
interest margin  3.27 %  3.22 %  3.03 %
Taxable equivalent adjustment:

Loans and investment securities  (644)  (636)  (1,063) 
Net interest revenue $ 356,318 $ 353,908 $ 333,527 
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Table 12
Average Balance and Yields Continued

Year-To-Date

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023

(Dollars in thousands)
Average
Balance

Income/
Expense

Yield/
Rate

Average
Balance

Income/
Expense

Yield/
Rate

ASSETS
Interest-earning assets:

Loans and leases, excluding accretion $ 32,841,550 $ 1,063,056  6.51 % $ 31,399,156 $ 938,922  6.03 %
Accretion income on acquired loans  6,496  0.04  15,235  0.10 
Loans held for sale  93,358  2,837  6.11  57,007  1,564  5.53 
Investment securities

Taxable  8,071,103  126,257  3.15  10,613,212  102,043  1.94 
Tax-exempt  80,527  1,677  4.19  389,982  6,207  3.21 

Total investment securities  8,151,630  127,934  3.16  11,003,194  108,250  1.98 
Other investments  2,952,412  80,280  5.47  1,565,201  37,664  4.85 

Total interest-earning assets  44,038,950  1,280,603  5.85 %  44,024,558  1,101,635  5.05 %
Other assets  4,853,195  5,286,046 
Allowance for credit losses  474,515  449,797 

Total assets $ 48,417,630 $ 48,860,807 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' 
EQUITY
Interest-bearing liabilities:

Interest bearing demand and money market $ 19,036,969  295,682  3.12 % $ 18,500,687 $ 207,282  2.26 %
Savings deposits  2,674,236  7,544  0.57  3,224,945  6,929  0.43 
Time deposits  7,634,651  169,842  4.47  5,733,863  89,467  3.15 

Total interest-bearing deposits  29,345,856  473,068  3.24  27,459,495  303,678  2.23 
Fed funds purchased, securities sold under 
agreement to repurchase and other  137,585  3,260  4.76  803,338  15,327  3.85 
Short-term FHLB borrowings  —  —  —  2,802,438  68,232  4.91 
Short-term BTFP borrowings  3,500,000  83,640  4.81  580,111  14,815  5.15 
Subordinated and long-term borrowings  419,405  9,129  4.38  458,982  9,678  4.25 

Total interest-bearing liabilities  33,402,846  569,097  3.43 %  32,104,364  411,730  2.59 %
Noninterest-bearing liabilities:

Demand deposits  8,914,824  11,460,010 
Other liabilities  899,309  828,131 

Total liabilities  43,216,979  44,392,505 
Shareholders' equity  5,200,651  4,468,302 

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 48,417,630 $ 48,860,807 
Net interest income/net interest spread  711,506  2.42 %  689,905  2.46 %
Net yield on earning assets/net interest margin  3.25 %  3.16 %
Taxable equivalent adjustment:

Loans and investment securities  (1,280)  (2,114) 
Net interest revenue $ 710,226 $ 687,791 
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Table 13
Selected Additional Data

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended
(Dollars in thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023
MORTGAGE SERVICING RIGHTS ("MSR"):
Fair value, beginning of period $ 111,685 $ 106,824 $ 116,266 $ 111,417 $ 106,942 
Originations of servicing assets  3,687  2,736  2,636  4,065  1,990 
Changes in fair value:

Due to payoffs/paydowns  (2,704)  (2,656)  (3,035)  (2,104)  (2,621) 
Due to update in valuation assumptions  927  4,781  (9,043)  2,888  5,106 

Fair value, end of period $ 113,595 $ 111,685 $ 106,824 $ 116,266 $ 111,417 

MORTGAGE BANKING REVENUE:
Origination $ 3,976 $ 3,165 $ 1,040 $ 2,031 $ 3,495 
Servicing  5,899  5,951  5,926  5,915  5,900 
Payoffs/Paydowns  (2,704)  (2,656)  (3,035)  (2,104)  (2,621) 

Total mortgage banking revenue excluding MSR  7,171  6,460  3,931  5,842  6,774 
Market value adjustment on MSR  927  4,781  (9,043)  2,888  5,106 
Market value adjustment on MSR Hedge  (1,925)  (4,798)  3,975  (3,046)  (3,524) 
Total mortgage banking revenue $ 6,173 $ 6,443 $ (1,137) $ 5,684 $ 8,356 

Mortgage loans serviced $ 7,824,895 $ 7,764,936 $ 7,702,592 $ 7,643,885 $ 7,550,676 
MSR/mortgage loans serviced  1.45 %  1.44 %  1.39 %  1.52 %  1.48 %

Quarter Ended
(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023
AVAILABLE FOR SALE SECURITIES, at fair value
U.S. Treasury securities $ — $ 239,402 $ 465,018 $ 1,996 $ 8,959 
Obligations of U.S. government agencies  305,200  318,233  332,011  1,004,374  1,112,326 
Mortgage-backed securities issued or guaranteed by U.S. 
agencies ("MBS"):

Residential pass-through:
Guaranteed by GNMA  69,788  72,034  75,662  73,649  79,261 
Issued by FNMA and FHLMC  4,125,416  4,254,227  4,387,101  5,541,895  5,895,704 
Other residential mortgage-back securities  1,233,868  1,210,617  727,434  146,063  157,294 

Commercial mortgage-backed securities  1,673,823  1,694,967  1,742,837  2,271,680  2,357,047 
Total MBS  7,102,895  7,231,845  6,933,034  8,033,287  8,489,306 

Obligations of states and political subdivisions  133,155  134,643  137,624  392,252  433,316 
Other domestic debt securities  64,288  67,421  67,197  71,741  71,356 
Foreign debt securities  315,884  315,045  140,592  139,581  139,317 

Total available for sale securities $ 7,921,422 $ 8,306,589 $ 8,075,476 $ 9,643,231 $ 10,254,580 
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Table 14
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Non-GAAP Ratio Definitions

(Unaudited)

Management evaluates the Company's capital position and adjusted performance by utilizing certain financial 
measures not calculated in accordance with GAAP, including adjusted income from continuing operations, adjusted 
income from continuing operations available to common shareholders, pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from 
continuing operations, adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations, total adjusted 
noninterest revenue, total adjusted noninterest expense, tangible common shareholders' equity to tangible assets, 
total shareholders' equity (excluding AOCI), common shareholders' equity (excluding AOCI), tangible common 
shareholders' equity to tangible assets (excluding AOCI), return on average tangible common equity from 
continuing operations, return on average tangible common equity, adjusted return on average tangible common 
equity from continuing operations, adjusted return on average tangible common equity, adjusted return on average 
assets from continuing operations, adjusted return on average assets, adjusted return on average common 
shareholders' equity from continuing operations, adjusted return on average common shareholders' equity, pre-tax 
pre-provision net revenue to total average assets, adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue to total average assets, 
adjusted earnings per common share, tangible book value per common share, tangible book value per common 
share, excluding AOCI, efficiency ratio (tax equivalent), adjusted efficiency ratio (tax equivalent), dividend payout 
ratio from continuing operations, and adjusted dividend payout ratio from continuing operations. The Company has 
included these non-GAAP financial measures in this release for the applicable periods presented. Management 
believes that the presentation of these non-GAAP financial measures: (i) provides important supplemental 
information that contributes to a proper understanding of the Company's capital position and adjusted performance, 
(ii) enables a more complete understanding of factors and trends affecting the Company's business and (iii) allows 
investors to evaluate the Company's performance in a manner similar to management, the financial services 
industry, bank stock analysts and bank regulators. Reconciliations of these non-GAAP financial measures to the 
most directly comparable GAAP financial measures are presented in the tables below. These non-GAAP financial 
measures should not be considered as substitutes for GAAP financial measures, and the Company strongly 
encourages investors to review the GAAP financial measures included in this news release and not to place undue 
reliance upon any single financial measure. In addition, because non-GAAP financial measures are not 
standardized, it may not be possible to compare the non-GAAP financial measures presented in this news release 
with other companies' non-GAAP financial measures having the same or similar names.

Quarter Ended Year-to-date
(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023
Adjusted Income from Continuing Operations 
Available to Common Shareholders
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 137,472 $ 116,978 $ (263,737) $ 87,152 $ 107,262 $ 254,450 $ 180,269 
Plus: Merger expense  —  —  —  —  122  —  5,192 

Incremental merger related expense  —  —  7,500  —  1,671  —  10,631 
Gain on extinguishment of debt  (1,098)  (576)  (652)  —  (1,140)  (1,674)  (1,140) 

Restructuring and other nonroutine 
expenses  6,675  251  41,522  9,596  6,219  6,926  6,431 
Pension settlement expense  —  —  11,226  600  —  —  — 

Less:   Security (losses) gains, net  (4)  (9)  (384,524)  64  69  (12)  (51,192) 
Gain on sale of businesses  14,980  —  —  —  —  14,980  — 
Nonroutine (losses) gains, net  —  —  —  (6,653)  —  —  — 
Tax adjustment  (2,209)  (74)  105,275  3,944  1,599  (2,283)  16,992 

Adjusted income from continuing operations  130,282  116,736  75,108  99,992  112,466  247,017  235,583 
Less: Preferred dividends  2,372  2,372  2,372  2,372  2,372  4,744  4,744 
Adjusted income from continuing operations 
available to common shareholders $ 127,910 $ 114,364 $ 72,736 $ 97,620 $ 110,094 $ 242,273 $ 230,839 
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Quarter Ended Year-to-date
(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023
Pre-Tax Pre-Provision Net Revenue from Continuing 
Operations
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 137,472 $ 116,978 $ (263,737) $ 87,152 $ 107,262 $ 254,450 $ 180,269 
Plus:   Provision for credit losses  22,000  22,000  38,000  17,000  15,000  44,000  25,000 

Income tax expense (benefit)  40,807  35,509  (80,485)  24,355  30,463  76,316  51,536 
Pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing 
operations $ 200,279 $ 174,487 $ (306,222) $ 128,507 $ 152,725 $ 374,766 $ 256,805 

Quarter Ended Year-to-date
(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023

Adjusted Pre-Tax Pre-Provision Net Revenue from 
Continuing Operations
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 137,472 $ 116,978 $ (263,737) $ 87,152 $ 107,262 $ 254,450 $ 180,269 
Plus:   Provision for credit losses  22,000  22,000  38,000  17,000  15,000  44,000  25,000 

Merger expense  —  —  —  —  122  —  5,192 
Incremental merger related expense  —  —  7,500  —  1,671  —  10,631 
Gain on extinguishment of debt  (1,098)  (576)  (652)  —  (1,140)  (1,674)  (1,140) 
Restructuring and other nonroutine expenses  6,675  251  41,522  9,596  6,219  6,926  6,431 
Pension settlement expense  —  —  11,226  600  —  —  — 
Income tax expense (benefit)  40,807  35,509  (80,485)  24,355  30,463  76,316  51,536 

Less:   Security (losses) gains, net  (4)  (9)  (384,524)  64  69  (12)  (51,192) 
Gain on sale of businesses  14,980  —  —  —  —  14,980  — 
Nonroutine (losses) gains, net  —  —  —  (6,653)  —  —  — 

Adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from 
continuing operations $ 190,880 $ 174,171 $ 137,898 $ 145,292 $ 159,528 $ 365,050 $ 329,111 

Quarter Ended Year-to-date
(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023
Total Adjusted Revenue
Net interest revenue $ 356,318 $ 353,908 $ 334,605 $ 328,960 $ 333,527 $ — $ 710,226 $ 687,791 
Total Adjusted Noninterest Revenue
Total noninterest revenue $ 100,658 $ 83,786 $ (311,460) $ 73,989 $ 86,664 $ 184,444 $ 121,127 
Less:   Security (losses) gains, net  (4)  (9)  (384,524)  64  69  (12)  (51,192) 

Gain on sale of businesses  14,980  —  —  —  —  14,980  — 
Nonroutine gains (losses), net  —  —  —  (6,653)  —  —  — 

Total adjusted noninterest revenue $ 85,682 $ 83,795 $ 73,064 $ 80,578 $ 86,595 $ 169,476 $ 172,319 
Total adjusted revenue $ 442,000 $ 437,703 $ 407,669 $ 409,538 $ 420,122 $ 879,702 $ 860,110 
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Quarter Ended Year-to-date
(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023
Total Adjusted Noninterest Expense
Total noninterest expense $ 256,697 $ 263,207 $ 329,367 $ 274,442 $ 267,466 $ 519,904 $ 552,113 
Less:   Merger expense  —  —  —  —  122  —  5,192 

Incremental merger related expense  —  —  7,500  —  1,671  —  10,631 
Gain on extinguishment of debt  (1,098)  (576)  (652)  —  (1,140)  (1,674)  (1,140) 
Restructuring and other nonroutine 
expenses

 6,675  251  41,522  9,596  6,219  6,926  6,431 
Pension settlement expense  —  —  11,226  600  —  —  — 

Total adjusted noninterest expense $ 251,120 $ 263,532 $ 269,771 $ 264,246 $ 260,594 $ 514,652 $ 530,999 

Quarter Ended Year-to-date
(In thousands) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023
Total Tangible Assets, Excluding AOCI
Total assets $ 47,984,078 $ 48,313,863 $ 48,934,510 $ 48,523,010 $ 48,838,660 $ 47,984,078 $ 48,838,660 
Less:  Goodwill  1,366,923  1,367,785  1,367,785  1,367,785  1,367,785  1,366,923  1,367,785 

Other identifiable intangible assets  91,027  96,126  100,191  104,596  109,033  91,027  109,033 
Total tangible assets  46,526,128  46,849,952  47,466,534  47,050,629  47,361,842  46,526,128  47,361,842 
Less: AOCI  (782,462)  (791,333)  (761,829)  (1,309,921)  (1,163,075)  (782,462)  (1,163,075) 
Total tangible assets, excluding AOCI $ 47,308,590 $ 47,641,285 $ 48,228,363 $ 48,360,550 $ 48,524,917 $ 47,308,590 $ 48,524,917 
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Quarter Ended Year-to-date
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) Jun 2024 Mar 2024 Dec 2023 Sep 2023 Jun 2023 Jun 2024 Jun 2023
PERIOD END BALANCES:
Total Shareholders' Equity, Excluding AOCI
Total shareholders' equity $5,287,758 $5,189,932 $5,167,843 $4,395,257 $4,485,850 $5,287,758 $4,485,850
Less: AOCI (782,462) (791,333) (761,829) (1,309,921) (1,163,075) (782,462) (1,163,075)
Total shareholders' equity, excluding AOCI $6,070,220 $5,981,265 $5,929,672 $5,705,178 $5,648,925 $6,070,220 $5,648,925

Common Shareholders' Equity, Excluding AOCI
Total shareholders' equity $5,287,758 $5,189,932 $5,167,843 $4,395,257 $4,485,850 $5,287,758 $4,485,850
Less: preferred stock 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993
Common shareholders' equity 5,120,765 5,022,939 5,000,850 4,228,264 4,318,857 5,120,765 4,318,857
Less: AOCI (782,462) (791,333) (761,829) (1,309,921) (1,163,075) (782,462) (1,163,075)
Common shareholders' equity, excluding AOCI $5,903,227 $5,814,272 $5,762,679 $5,538,185 $5,481,932 $5,903,227 $5,481,932

Total Tangible Common Shareholders' Equity, 
Excluding AOCI
Total shareholders' equity $5,287,758 $5,189,932 $5,167,843 $4,395,257 $4,485,850 $5,287,758 $4,485,850
Less:  Goodwill 1,366,923 1,367,785 1,367,785 1,367,785 1,367,785 1,366,923 1,367,785

Other identifiable intangible assets 91,027 96,126 100,191 104,596 109,033 91,027 109,033
Preferred stock 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993

Total tangible common shareholders' equity 3,662,815 3,559,028 3,532,874 2,755,883 2,842,039 3,662,815 2,842,039
Less: AOCI (782,462) (791,333) (761,829) (1,309,921) (1,163,075) (782,462) (1,163,075)
Total tangible common shareholders' equity, 
excluding AOCI $4,445,277 $4,350,361 $4,294,703 $4,065,804 $4,005,114 $4,445,277 $4,005,114

AVERAGE BALANCES:
Total Tangible Common Shareholders' Equity
Total shareholders' equity $5,207,254 $5,194,048 $4,507,343 $4,505,162 $4,539,353 $5,200,651 $4,468,302
Less:   Goodwill 1,367,358 1,367,785 1,367,916 1,367,785 1,367,785 1,367,572 1,367,785

Other identifiable intangible assets 93,743 98,350 102,765 107,032 113,094 96,047 115,294
Preferred stock 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993 166,993

Total tangible common shareholders' equity $3,579,160 $3,560,920 $2,869,669 $2,863,352 $2,891,481 $3,570,039 $2,818,230

Total average assets $48,192,719 $48,642,540 $48,444,176 $48,655,138 $49,067,121 $48,417,630 $48,860,807
Total shares of common stock outstanding 182,430,427 182,681,325 182,871,775 182,611,075 182,626,229 182,430,427 182,626,229
Average shares outstanding-diluted 185,260,963 185,574,130 182,688,190 184,645,004 183,631,570 185,417,547 183,770,759

Tangible common shareholders' equity to tangible 
assets (1)  7.87 %  7.60 %  7.44 %  5.86 %  6.00 %  7.87 %  6.00 %
Tangible common shareholders' equity, excluding 
AOCI, to tangible assets, excluding AOCI (2)  9.40  9.13  8.90  8.41  8.25  9.40  8.25 
Return on average tangible common equity from 
continuing operations (3)  15.18  12.94  (36.79)  11.75  14.55  14.07  12.56 

Return on average tangible common equity (4)  15.18  12.94  35.49  12.50  15.49  14.07  13.30 
Adjusted return on average tangible common 
equity from continuing operations (5)  14.37  12.92  10.06  13.53  15.27  13.65  16.52 
Adjusted return on average assets from continuing 
operations (6)  1.09  0.97  0.62  0.82  0.92  1.03  0.97 
Adjusted return on average common shareholders' 
equity from continuing operations (7)  10.21  9.15  6.65  8.93  10.10  9.68  10.82 
Pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing 
operations to total average assets (8)  1.67  1.44  (2.51)  1.05  1.25  1.56  1.06 
Adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from 
continuing operations to total average assets (9)  1.59  1.44  1.13  1.18  1.30  1.52  1.36 
Tangible book value per common share (10) $ 20.08 $ 19.48 $ 19.32 $ 15.09 $ 15.56 $ 20.08 $ 15.56 
Tangible book value per common share, 
excluding AOCI (11)  24.37  23.81  23.48  22.26  21.93  24.37  21.93 
Adjusted earnings from continuing operations per 
common share (12) $ 0.69 $ 0.62 $ 0.40 $ 0.53 $ 0.60 $ 1.31 $ 1.26 
Adjusted dividend payout ratio from continuing 
operations (13)  36.23 %  40.32 %  58.75 %  44.34 %  39.17 %  38.17 %  37.30 %
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Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures:

(1) Tangible common shareholders' equity to tangible assets is defined by the Company as total shareholders' equity less preferred stock, 
goodwill and other identifiable intangible assets, divided by the difference of total assets less goodwill and other identifiable intangible 
assets.

(2) Tangible common shareholders' equity, excluding AOCI, to tangible assets, excluding AOCI, is defined by the Company as total 
shareholders' equity less preferred stock, goodwill, other identifiable intangible assets and accumulated other comprehensive loss, 
divided by the difference of total assets less goodwill, accumulated other comprehensive loss, and other identifiable intangible assets.

(3) Return on average tangible common equity from continuing operations is defined by the Company as annualized income available to 
common shareholders from continuing operation divided by average tangible common shareholders equity.

(4) Return on average tangible common equity is defined by the Company as annualized income available to common shareholders divided 
by average tangible common shareholders equity.

(5) Adjusted return on average tangible common equity from continuing operations is defined by the Company as annualized adjusted 
income available to common shareholders from continuing operations divided by average tangible common shareholders' equity.

(6) Adjusted return on average assets from continuing operations is defined by the Company as annualized adjusted income from continuing 
operations divided by total average assets.

(7) Adjusted return on average common shareholders' equity from continuing operations is defined by the Company as annualized adjusted 
income available to common shareholders from continuing operations divided by average common shareholders' equity.

(8) Pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations to total average assets is defined by the Company as annualized pre-tax 
pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations divided by total average assets.

(9) Adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations to total average assets is defined by the Company as annualized 
adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations divided by total average assets adjusted for items included in the 
definition and calculation of adjusted income.

(10) Tangible book value per common share is defined by the Company as tangible common shareholders' equity divided by total shares of 
common stock outstanding.

(11) Tangible book value per common share, excluding AOCI is defined by the Company as tangible common shareholders' equity less 
accumulated other comprehensive loss divided by total shares of common stock outstanding.

(12) Adjusted earnings from continuing operations per common share is defined by the Company as adjusted income available to common 
shareholders from continuing operations divided by average common shares outstanding-diluted.

(13) Adjusted dividend payout ratio from continuing operations is defined by the Company as common share dividends divided by adjusted 
income available to common shareholders from continuing operations.

Efficiency Ratio-Fully Taxable Equivalent and Adjusted Efficiency Ratio-Fully Taxable Equivalent Definitions

The efficiency ratio and the adjusted efficiency ratio are supplemental financial measures utilized in management’s internal 
evaluation of the Company's use of resources and are not defined under GAAP. The efficiency ratio is calculated by dividing 
total noninterest expense by total revenue, which includes net interest income plus noninterest income plus the tax equivalent 
adjustment from continuing operations. The adjusted efficiency ratio excludes income and expense items otherwise disclosed 
as non-routine from total noninterest expense from continuing operations.
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Second Quarter 2024 Financial Highlights

Earnings 
Highlights

● Net income available to common shareholders of $135.1 million, or $0.73 per diluted common share, and adjusted net 
income from continuing operations available to common shareholders,(1) which excludes non-routine income and 
expenses, of $127.9 million, or $0.69 adjusted earnings per diluted common share.(1)

● Return on average tangible common equity (1) was 15.18% and the adjusted return on average tangible common equity 
from continuing operations(1) was 14.37%.

● Adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations(1) of $190.9 million, or 1.59% of average assets. 

Balance 
Sheet

● Total loans increased $430.2 million during the second quarter of 2024, or 5.3% annualized to $33.3 billion. 

● Total deposits were $37.9 billion as of June 30, 2024, a decline of $261.6 million from the prior quarter. Core customer 
deposits, which excludes brokered deposits and public funds, reflected organic growth of approximately $237.4 million 
compared to March 31, 2024. 

● Loan to deposit ratio was 88.0% and securities to total assets was 16.5%, maintaining strong balance sheet liquidity.

● Total investment securities decreased $0.4 billion during the quarter to $7.9 billion at June 30, 2024. 

Credit

● Net charge-offs for the second quarter of 2024 were $22.6 million, or 0.28% of average net loans and leases, annualized. 

● The provision for credit losses for the second quarter of 2024 was $22.0 million, unchanged from the prior quarter.  The 
allowance for credit losses was 1.41% of net loans and leases at June 30, 2024.

● Total non-performing assets as a percent of total assets declined to 0.46% at June 30, 2024, from 0.51% linked quarter. 

Revenue and 
Expenses

● Total adjusted revenue(1) of $442.0 million in the second quarter of 2024 compared to $437.7 million in the first quarter 
of 2024 with increases in both net interest revenue and noninterest revenue versus the prior quarter.

● Adjusted noninterest expense(1) for the second quarter of 2024 was $251.1 million, compared with $263.5 million for the 
first quarter of 2024.  The adjusted efficiency ratio(1) was 56.7% in 2Q24, compared to 60.1% in the previous quarter. 

Capital

● Total shareholders' equity was $5.3 billion, and $6.1 billion excluding AOCI.(1)

● Tier 1 capital ratio of 12.3% and total risk-based capital ratio of 14.2% estimated as of June 30, 2024. 

● Repurchased 256,033 shares of Company common stock in 2Q24 at a weighted average price of $26.97 per share.

(1) Considered a non-GAAP financial measure.  See “Non-GAAP Reconciliation” in the appendix.
Note: As a result of the previously announced sale of Cadence Insurance, Inc. (“Cadence Insurance”) in the fourth quarter of 2023, the reported financial results include both continuing 
operations and discontinued operations. 
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6/30/24 3/31/24 6/30/23 QoQ YoY

Net interest revenue 356.3$         353.9$         333.5$         0.7         % 6.8         %

Provision for credit losses 22.0             22.0 15.0             -         46.7       

Noninterest revenue 100.7 83.8 86.7 20.1       16.1       

Noninterest expense 256.7 263.2 267.5 (2.5)        (4.0)        

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 178.3 152.5 137.7 16.9       29.4       

Income tax expense 40.8 35.5 30.5 14.9       34.0       

Income from continuing operations 137.5 117.0 107.3 17.5       28.2       

Income from discontinued operations -                 -                 9.2 NM NM

Income tax expense from discontinued operations -                 -                 2.5 NM NM

Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes -                 -                 6.8 NM NM

Net income 137.5$         117.0$         114.0$         17.5       % 20.6       %

Less: Preferred dividends 2.4               2.4               2.4               -         -         

Net income available to common shareholders 135.1$         114.6$         111.7$         17.9       % 21.0       %

Income from continuing operations 137.5$         117.0$         107.3$         17.5       28.2       

Plus: Non-routine items, net of tax (7.2)              (0.2)              (0.2)              NM NM

Less: Preferred dividends 2.4               2.4               2.4               -         -         

Adjusted income from continuing operations available to common shareholders
(1)

127.9$         114.4$         110.1$         11.8       % 16.2       %

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations 0.73$           0.62$           0.57$           17.7       % 28.1       %

Diluted earnings per share 0.73$           0.62$           0.61$           17.7       20.1       

Adjusted earnings per share
(1)

0.69$           0.62$           0.60$           11.3       15.0       

Return on average assets from continuing operations
(1)

1.15% 0.97% 0.88% 18.9       % 30.7       %

Return on average assets 1.15% 0.97% 0.93% 18.9       23.7       

Return on average common shareholders' equity from continuing operations (1) 10.78% 9.17% 9.62% 17.6       12.1       

Return on average common shareholders' equity 10.78% 9.17% 10.24% 17.6       5.2         

Adjusted return on average assets from continuing operations (1) 1.09% 0.97% 0.92% 12.4       % 18.5       %

Adjusted return on average tangible common equity from continuing operations (1) 14.37% 12.92% 15.27% 11.2       (5.9)        

Adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations (PPNR)
(1)

190.9$         174.2$         159.5$         9.6         % 19.7       %

Adjusted PPNR to total average assets
(1)

1.59% 1.44% 1.30% 10.4       22.3       

Tangible book value per share, including AOCI
(1)

20.08$         19.48$         15.56$         3.1         % 29.0       %

Tangible book value per share, excluding AOCI
(1)

24.37$         23.81$         21.93$         2.4         11.1       

As of and Three Months Ended % Change
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

(1) Considered a non-GAAP financial measure.  See “Non-GAAP Reconciliation” in the appendix.

Summary Financial Results
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Core Deposit Base
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

HIGHLIGHTS

• Total deposits were $37.9 billion as of June 30, 
2024, a decline of $261.6 million from the prior 
quarter. The second quarter’s decline included a 
$50.0 million reduction in brokered deposits to 
$452.2 million, and a decline of $449.0 million in 
public funds to $4.3 billion at June 30, 2024. 

• Core customer deposits, which excludes brokered 
deposits and public funds, reflected organic growth 
of approximately $237.4 million compared to March 
31, 2024. 

• Noninterest bearing deposits represented 22.7% of 
total deposits at the end of the second quarter of 
2024, down slightly from 23.1% at March 31, 2024, 
as the pace of migration to interest bearing 
products has continued to slow. 

• As of 6/30/24, deposits are diverse with top 
commercial deposit sectors including finance and 
insurance at 5.6% of total deposits; real estate, 
rental and leasing at 5.4%; and construction at 
4.5%.

• Long-standing customer relationships: 

▪ 44.6% of total deposits with 15+ year 
relationships

▪ 12.5% are at 10-15 years

▪ 19.0% are at 5-10 years. 

Note: Figures may not total due to rounding.

Deposits by 

State 

($ in billions)

$ % $ %

Noninterest Bearing Demand 8,586$        23% (234)$  -3% (1,637)$  -16%

Interest Bearing Demand 18,514        49% (432)    -2% 425         2%

Savings 2,614          7% (81)      -3% (370)        -12%

Other Time 8,144          22% 485      6% 739         10%

Total Deposits (period end) 37,859$     100% (262)$  -1% (843)$     -2%

Memoranda

Public Funds 4,311          11% (449)    -9% (1,214)    -22%

Brokered Deposits 452              1% (50)      -10% (1,371)    -75%

Δ vs. 1Q24 Δ vs. 2Q23

Balance

% of 

Total

As of 6/30/24

TX
$10.8
29%

MS
$9.9
26%

AL
$4.6
12%

GA
$3.6
9%

TN
$2.6
7%

AR
$2.1
6%

FL
$1.9
5%

LA
$1.9
5%

MO
$0.5
1%
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Diversified Loan Portfolio
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

HIGHLIGHTS

• Loans and leases, net of unearned income, increased $430.2 million during the second quarter of 2024, or 5.3% annualized to 
$33.3 billion.  The loan growth for the quarter was in the commercial and industrial, income-producing commercial real estate 
and residential mortgage portfolios. 

• The loan portfolio mix remains well-balanced with commercial and industrial the largest segment at 40.9% of total loans, 
commercial real estate at 29.2% and consumer at 29.9% as of June 30, 2024.

• Total active line utilization increased slightly during the second quarter of 2024 to 49.1% at June 30, 2024, compared to 48.9% 
at March 31, 2024 and up from 47.3% at December 31, 2023.

Period Ending Loans

Note: Figures may not total due to rounding.

As of 6/30/24 As of 3/31/24 As of 6/30/23

Balance % of Total Balance % of Total Balance % of Total

Commercial and Industrial ("C&I")

Non Real Estate $9,137 27.4% $9,121 27.7% $9,636 29.6%

Owner Occupied 4,476 13.4% 4,442 13.5% 4,358 13.4%

Total C&I 13,613 40.9% 13,564 41.2% 13,994 43.0%

Commercial Real Estate ("CRE")

Construction, Acquisition and Development 3,893 11.7% 3,864 11.8% 3,744 11.5%

Income Producing 5,851 17.6% 5,784 17.6% 5,596 17.2%

Total CRE 9,744 29.2% 9,648 29.3% 9,340 28.7%

Consumer

Residential Mortgages 9,741 29.2% 9,448 28.7% 8,990 27.6%

Other consumer 216 0.6% 223 0.7% 232 0.7%

Total Consumer 9,956 29.9% 9,671 29.4% 9,222 28.3%

Total Loans and Leases $33,313 100.0% $32,883 100.0% $32,557 100.0%
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Commercial & Industrial (C&I)
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

Diverse 
C&I 
Mix(1)

(1) Percentages represent the % of C&I loans.
Note: Figures may not total due to rounding.

HIGHLIGHTS

• C&I is the largest segment of the loan portfolio at 41% of 
total loans as of 2Q24, steady compared to the prior 
quarter and decreasing 3% from a year ago.

• The $13.6 billion C&I portfolio includes 67% C&I Non-
Real Estate and 33% C&I Owner-Occupied.

• Granular average loan balance of $439 thousand for C&I 
Non-Real Estate and $536 thousand for C&I Owner-
Occupied.

• Texas represents our largest exposure by state, with 40% 
of C&I Non-Real Estate and 39% of C&I Owner-Occupied 
as of June 30, 2024.

• In the second quarter of 2024, total C&I charge-offs were 
$23.3 million, which was partially offset by $2.9 million in 
recoveries.

• C&I Non-Real Estate NPLs to total C&I Non-Real Estate 
loans of 1.33% at 6/30/24, vs. 0.75% at 6/30/23 and 
1.64% at 3/31/24.  

• C&I Owner-Occupied NPLs to total C&I Owner-Occupied 
loans were 0.31% at 3/31/24, compared to 0.17% at 
3/31/23 and 0.13% at 3/31/24.

• Shared national credits represented 13% of total loans as 
of June 30, 2024, supporting our large-sized commercial 
customers and specialized industries. 

C&I Industry Breakout $ % $ %

RE, Rental & Leasing 1,639$    12% 5% 31$     2% 163$   11%

Energy Sector 1,593       12% 5% (15)      -1% (18)      -1%

Retail 1,032       8% 3% 16        2% (28)      -3%

Restaurant 1,031       8% 3% (17)      -2% (67)      -6%

Healthcare 906          7% 3% 27        3% 13        1%

Other Services 827          6% 2% (1)        0% (21)      -2%

Manufacturing 813          6% 2% 29        4% (39)      -5%

Finance and Insurance 759          6% 2% (121)    -14% (100)    -12%

Construction 598          4% 2% 22        4% (40)      -6%

Public Admin/Education 581          4% 2% (28)      -5% (22)      -4%

General C&I and Other 3,834       28% 12% 105     3% (224)    -6%

TOTAL 13,613$  100% 41% 49$     0% (382)$ -3%

% of 

Total 

C&I

% of 

Total 

Loans

Δ vs. 1Q24 Δ vs. 2Q23

2Q24

$1,639
12%

$1,593
12%

$1,032
8%

$1,031
8%

$906
7%$827

6%

$813
6%

$759
5%

$598
4%

$581
4%

$3,834
28%

RE, Rental & Leasing

Energy Sector

Retail

Restaurant

Healthcare

Other Services

Manufacturing

Finance and Insurance

Construction

Public Admin/Education

General C&I and Other
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Commercial Real Estate (CRE)
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

Diverse 
CRE 
Mix (1)

(1) Percentages represent the % of CRE loans.

HIGHLIGHTS

• CRE was 29% of total loans as of 2Q24 (194% of tier 1 
capital + ACL), up 1% from the prior quarter and up 
4% from a year ago.

• The CRE portfolio is made up of 60%, or $5.9 billion, in 
Income Producing CRE, and 40%, or $3.9 billion, of 
Construction, Acquisition and Development (CAD).  
CAD was 76% of tier 1 capital + ACL.

• The CRE portfolio is granular, with an average loan 
balance of $643 thousand for CAD and $1.5 million for 
Income Producing CRE at June 30, 2024. 

• Texas is our largest exposure by state with 42% of 
CAD and 39% of Income Producing CRE as of June 30, 
2024.

• Weighted average LTV of total CRE was 58% at June 
30, 2024.

• In the second quarter of 2024, total CRE charge-offs 
were $0.6 million, offset by $0.1 million in recoveries.

• CRE NPLs to total CRE loans of 0.20% at 6/30/24 
compared to 0.25% at 6/30/23 and 0.24% at 3/31/24.

• The Office CRE loan (excludes doctor offices) segment 
was approximately 2.2% of total loans as of June 30, 
2024, with a weighted average LTV of approximately 
53% and average loan size $1.2 million.

Multifamily
$2,457

25%

Retail
$1,646

17%

Industrial
$1,034

11%

A&D
$917
9%

1-4 Family
$869
9%

Office
$723
8%

Hotel
$685
7%

Healthcare
$427
4%

Doctor 
Office
$218
2%

Other
$768
8%

CRE Industry Breakout $ % $ %

Multifamily 2,457$    25% 7% 175$  8% 664$     37%

Retail 1,646       17% 5% 36       2% 215       15%

Industrial 1,034       11% 3% (75)     -7% (5)          0%

A&D 917          9% 3% (18)     -2% (16)        -2%

1-4 Family 869          9% 3% (41)     -4% (121)      -12%

Office 723          7% 2% (10)     -1% (17)        -2%

Hotel 685          7% 2% (10)     -1% (76)        -10%

Healthcare 427          4% 1% (11)     -3% (35)        -8%

Doctor Office 218          2% 1% 2         1% 57          35%

Other 768          8% 2% 48       7% (263)      -25%

TOTAL 9,744$    100% 29% 96$    1% 404$     4%

% of 

Total 

CRE

% of 

Total 

Loans

Δ vs. 1Q24 Δ vs. 2Q23

2Q24
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HIGHLIGHTS

• Total nonperforming assets as a percent of total assets were 0.46% at June 30, 2024 compared to 0.33% at June 30, 2023 and 
0.51% at March 31, 2024. 

• Criticized loans represented 2.51% of loans at June 30, 2024 compared to 2.74% at June 30, 2023 and 2.64% at March 31, 
2024, while classified loans were 2.09% at June 30, 2024 compared to 1.90% at June 30, 2023 and 2.19% at March 31, 2024.

• Net charge-offs for the second quarter of 2024 were $22.6 million, or 0.28% of average net loans and leases on an annualized 
basis, compared with net charge-offs of $19.5 million for the first quarter of 2024, or 0.24% annualized.

• Provision for credit losses for the second quarter of 2024 was $22.0 million and the allowance for credit losses was 1.41% of
net loans and leases at June 30, 2024.

(1)  ACL reflects funded loans and does not include reserve for unfunded commitments (classified as “Other liabilities”), with a June 30, 2024 balance of $8.6 million.

Credit Quality
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

Credit Metrics(1)

Net (charge-offs)

($12.7) ($34.2) ($23.8) ($19.5) ($22.6)

$15 $17 
$38 

$22 $22 

$466 
$447 

$468 $473 $470 

1.43% 1.37% 
1.44% 1.44% 1.41% 

0.0 0%

0.5 0%

1.0 0%

1.5 0%

2.0 0%

 $(30)

 $70

 $17 0

 $27 0

 $37 0

 $47 0

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Provisions ACL ACL / Loans (%)

Quarter Ending

6/30/23 9/30/23 12/31/23 3/31/24 6/30/24

Non-performing Loans (NPLs) $157 $150 $216 $241 $217

Other real estate owned $3 $3 $6 $5 $5

Non-performing Assets (NPAs) $160 $153 $222 $246 $222

NPLs / Net Loans and Leases 0.48% 0.46% 0.67% 0.73% 0.65%

NPAs / Total Assets 0.33% 0.32% 0.45% 0.51% 0.46%

Classified Loans $618 $682 $680 $719 $697

Classified Loans / Total Loans 1.90% 2.10% 2.09% 2.19% 2.09%

Criticized Loans $892 $882 $845 $869 $837

Criticized Loans / Total Loans 2.74% 2.71% 2.60% 2.64% 2.51%
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Nonaccrual Loans and Leases
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

HIGHLIGHTS

• Total nonaccrual loans and leases declined to $216.7 million or 0.65% of total loans at June 30, 2024, from $241.0 million or
0.73% of total loans at March 31, 2024. 

• Over $71 million or ~33% of total nonaccrual loans are the government guaranteed portion (SBA and FHA) that we repurchased 
while working through the collection process.  These have a longer resolution cycle.  

(1) Government guaranteed portion of nonaccrual loans and leases covered by the SBA, FHA, VA or USDA.

6/30/24 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23

Non-real estate $            121.2 $            149.7 $            131.6 $              68.0 $              72.6 

Owner occupied                  13.7                    6.0                    7.1                    6.5                    7.5

Total commercial and industrial                134.9                155.6                138.7                  74.4                  80.1

Construction, acquisition and development                    4.9                    3.8                    1.9                    4.6                    4.5

Income producing                  15.0                  19.4                  17.5                  12.3                  19.2

Total commercial real estate                  19.9                  23.2                  19.3                  16.9                  23.7

Residential mortgages                  61.7                  61.9                  57.9                  58.5                  53.2

Other consumer                    0.3                    0.3                    0.3                    0.2                    0.2

Total consumer                  62.0                  62.1                  58.1                  58.7                  53.4

Total nonaccrual loans $            216.7 $            241.0 $            216.1 $            150.0 $            157.2 

Guaranteed portion of nonaccrual loans (1) $             71.4 $             59.9 $             49.6 $             42.0 $             35.3 

Total nonaccrual loans / Total Loans 0.65% 0.73% 0.67% 0.46% 0.48%

Quarter Ended
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$573 $595 $615 $637 $642 

$240 
$266 $281 $283 $286 

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Net Interest Revenue / Net Interest Margin
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

HIGHLIGHTS

• Net interest margin improved to 3.27% for the second 
quarter of 2024, compared with 3.03% for the second 
quarter of 2023 and 3.22% for the first quarter of 2024. 

• Net interest revenue increased $2.4 million, or 0.7%, 
compared to the first quarter of 2024 as the Company 
continues to benefit from slowing pressure on funding 
costs as well as an improved earning asset mix resulting 
from continued deployment of excess liquidity and net 
loan growth. 

• Accretion revenue was $3.0 million and $3.5 million for 
the second and first quarter of 2024, respectively, adding 
approximately 3 basis points to the net interest margin in 
both quarters.  

• Yield on net loans, loans held for sale, and leases 
excluding accretion, was 6.56% for the second quarter of 
2024, up 10 basis points from 6.46% for the first quarter 
of 2024.

• Yield on total interest earning assets was 5.90% for the 
second quarter of 2024, up 10 basis points from 5.80% 
for the first quarter of 2024.  Interest-bearing liabilities 
costs increased to 3.45% during the second quarter of 
2024 from 3.40% in the prior quarter. 

NIM, Yields & Rates

Interest Revenue & Interest Expense

Interest Revenue Interest Expense

3.03%
2.98%

3.04%

3.22%
3.27%

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Net interest margin - fully taxable equivalent (NIM)

Yield/Rate: 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Loans 6.24% 6.39% 6.48% 6.50% 6.59%

Securities (FTE) 2.13% 2.11% 2.48% 3.13% 3.19%

Cost of Total Deposits 1.87% 2.14% 2.32% 2.45% 2.53%

Interest earning assets 5.21% 5.38% 5.59% 5.80% 5.90%

Interest bearing liabilities 2.92% 3.17% 3.34% 3.40% 3.45%
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Interest Rate Sensitivity
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

Loan & Deposit Betas (Cumulative)

Loan & Deposit Betas (vs. Fed Effective)

Note: Loan and deposit betas are calculated by dividing the change in yields and costs by change in the average Fed Funds Effective Target rate.
(1) Based on June 30, 2024, interest rate sensitivity modeling of instantaneous rate shock over 1-12 months. 
(2) Cycle-to-date reflects changes since fourth quarter 2021 and incorporates the increases in the average Fed Funds Effective Target rate.

HIGHLIGHTS

• Approximately 28% of loan rate structures are 
floating (repricing within 30 days), 45% of loans 
with variable repricing dates and 27% fixed as of 
June 30, 2024.  

• Inclusive of fixed rate loans, approximately 49% of 
total loans, or $16.3 billion, are scheduled to 
reprice in the next twelve months, of which $14.2 
billion, or approximately 43% of the portfolio, are 
repricing within the next three months.  

• In June 2024, the Company called $138.9 million in 
fixed-to-floating subordinated debt at par, which 
was yielding 5.65% and set to reprice to a rate of 
SOFR+3.76%, on average, after the call date. This is 
estimated to be positive to earnings by ~$5.0 
million pre-tax over the next 12 months. 

• Rate sensitivity at 6/30/24, with net interest 
income in a +100 bp rate shock scenario modeled 
over a 12-month period increasing 2.0%, up 1.0% in 
+50 bp, and declining 1.7% in -100 bp.(1)

• The cycle-to-date(2) beta on total loans excluding 
accretion, compared to the average Fed Funds 
Effective Target rate, was 48%. 

• The cycle-to-date(2) total deposit beta was 45% and 
excluding brokered deposits was 44%. 

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Fed Effective (average) 4.99% 5.26% 5.33% 5.33% 5.33%

Deposit Costs

Interest Bearing Deposits 2.58% 2.88% 3.10% 3.21% 3.28%

Total Deposits 1.87% 2.14% 2.32% 2.45% 2.53%

Total Deposits (ex. brokered) 1.69% 1.99% 2.22% 2.40% 2.49%

Deposit Beta

Total Interest Bearing Deposits 153% 111% 309% NM NM 58%

Total Deposits 126% 98% 257% NM NM 45%

Total Deposits (ex. Brokered) 96% 109% 322% NM NM 44%

Loan Yields 

Loans (excluding accretion) 6.18% 6.31% 6.43% 6.46% 6.55%

Loan Beta

Loans (excluding accretion) 65% 47% 179% NM NM 48%

Cycle-to-

date(2)

35%
38%

41%
44% 45%44% 44% 46% 46% 48%

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Total Deposits

Total Loans (excluding accretion)
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Loans & Securities – Repricing and Maturity
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

(1) Based on maturity date for fixed rate loans.
(2) The amortized cost and estimated fair value of available-for-sale securities at June 30, 2024 by contractual maturity are shown. Actual maturities may differ from contractual maturities 
because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

Available-for-Sale Securities(2)

Total Loans and Leases (net of unearned income)(1)

(At June 30, 2024)

1 Year 

or less

1 to 3

Years

3 to 5 

Years

5 to 10 

Years

Over 10 

Years
Total

Amortized Cost 1,163$       2,126$       2,036$       2,402$       1,089$       8,816$       

% of Total 13% 24% 23% 27% 12% 100%

Maturity & Projected Cash Flow Distribution

(At June 30, 2024)

3 mos

or less

3-12 

mos

1-3 

Years

3-5 

Years

5-10 

Years

10-15 

Years

Over 15 

Years
Total

Floating 

Rate

Variable 

Rate

Fixed 

Rate

Non-real estate 7,205$   371$    481$    543$    277$    19$      241$    9,137$       4,304$ 3,403$    1,430$ 

Owner occupied 979 367 744 788 970 602 25 4,476         699 2,080 1,697

Commercial & industrial 8,184 738 1,225 1,331 1,247 621 266 13,613       5,003 5,483 3,127

Construction, A&D 2,477 236 411 354 66 29 319 3,893         1,677 1,451 765

Income producing 2,243 517 1,589 1,001 411 80 10 5,851         1,455 3,254 1,142

Commercial real estate 4,720 753 2,000 1,355 477 109 330 9,744         3,132 4,704 1,907

Residential mortgages 1,199 569 943 1,357 2,238 158 3,276 9,741         1,039 4,887 3,814

Other consumer 127 5 40 40 3 0 0 216            117 3 96

Total 14,230$ 2,065$ 4,210$ 4,082$ 3,965$ 888$    3,872$ 33,313$     9,291$ 15,077$  8,944$ 

% of Total 43% 6% 13% 12% 12% 3% 12% 100% 28% 45% 27%

Weighted Average Rate 8.31% 6.35% 4.59% 6.20% 4.53% 4.25% 4.33% 6.44% 8.40% 6.25% 4.74%

Repricing Term Rate Structure
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2Q24 Noninterest Revenue Composition

Noninterest Revenue
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

HIGHLIGHTS

• Noninterest revenue was $100.7 million for the second quarter of 2024 compared with $86.7 million for the second quarter of 
2023 and $83.8 million for the first quarter of 2024.  Adjusted noninterest revenue(1) for the second quarter of 2024 was $85.7 
million, compared with $86.6 million for the second quarter of 2023 and $83.8 million for the first quarter of 2024. Adjusted
noninterest revenue(1) for the second quarter of 2024 excludes a gain of $15.0 million associated with the sale of businesses, 
primarily related to the sale of Cadence Business Solutions, LLC during the second quarter of 2024. 

• The linked quarter increase in adjusted noninterest revenue(1) was driven primarily by card and merchant fees, growth in asset 
management and trust revenue as well as retail brokerage, mortgage banking revenue, and BOLI.

• Total assets under management increased to $23.2 billion in 2Q24, compared to $23.0 billion in the prior quarter.

(1) Considered a non-GAAP financial measure.  See “Non-GAAP Reconciliation” in the appendix.

6/30/24 3/31/24 6/30/23 QoQ

Service charges 17.7$    18.3$     17.2$   (3.7) % 2.6 %

Card and merchant 12.8 12.2 12.6 5.0      1.2

Trust 12.6 11.3 10.1 11.7    25.4

Brokerage 9.7 9.8 10.0 (1.1)     (2.6)

Mortgage banking 7.2 6.5 6.8 11.0    5.9

Credit fees 5.3 6.1 7.9 (13.0)   (32.5)

BOLI 4.4 3.9 3.8 10.7    14.7

Annuity fees 1.7 1.7 1.7 (2.3)     (2.1)

MSR/MSR market adjustment (1.0) (0.0) 1.6 NM NM

Other 30.4 14.0 15.1 117.5  101.5

Total noninterest revenue 100.7$  83.8$     86.7$   20.1    % 16.1   %

Security gains (losses), net (0.0) (0.0) 0.1 (55.6)   (105.8)

Gain on sale of businesses 15.0      -         -       NM NM

Total adj. noninterest revenue
(1) 85.7$    83.8$     86.6$   2.3      % (1.1)    %

% of Total Adj. Revenue 19.4% 19.1% 20.6%

      Three Months Ended % Change

YoY

Service 
Charges

17%

Card & 
Merchant

13%

Trust
13%

Brokerage
10%

Mortgage
7%

Credit 
fees
5%

BOLI
4%

Other
31%
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Operating Leverage

Noninterest Expense
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

(1) Considered a non-GAAP financial measure.  See “Non-GAAP Reconciliation” in the appendix.
(2) Merger expenses are costs to complete the merger with no future benefit.  Incremental merger related expenses to complete the merger are expected to provide a future benefit.

HIGHLIGHTS

• Noninterest expense for the second quarter of 2024 was $256.7 million, compared with $267.5 million for the second quarter of
2023 and $263.2 million for the first quarter of 2024. 

• Salaries and employee benefits declined $8.6 million compared to the first quarter of 2024 due primarily to lower compensation 
costs, increased deferred compensation related to loan originations, and anticipated seasonal reductions in payroll taxes and
401k match.  Other noninterest expense declined $5.3 million compared to the first quarter of 2024.  This decline included 
decreases in a number of expense items including recoveries in legal costs and operational losses as well as lower other 
miscellaneous expenses.

(1) (1)

6/30/24 3/31/24 QoQ

Salaries and employee benefits 148.0$   156.7$   159.3$   (5.5)    % (7.1)     %

Data processing and software 29.5       30.0 27.3       (1.9)    8.0      

Occupancy and equipment 29.4 28.6 28.1 2.5     4.5      

Deposit insurance assessments 15.7 8.4 7.7 87.1   104.3  

Advertising and public relations 6.5 4.2 5.6 54.8   16.4    

Amortization of intangibles 4.0 4.1 6.1 (1.6)    (34.2)   

Professional and consulting 3.5 3.9 5.4 (10.2)  (34.2)   

Travel and entertainment 2.5 2.2 2.9 14.0   (10.6)   

Postage and shipping 1.6 2.2 1.9 (26.5)  (16.4)   

Telecommunications 1.4 1.5 1.4 (6.7)    5.5      

Legal 0.8 3.7 1.8 (79.4)  (57.1)   

Other 13.6 17.6 20.1 (22.4)  (32.1)   

Total 256.7$   263.2$   267.5$   (2.5)    % (4.0)     %

Merger expense(2) -             -           0.1 NM NM

Incremental merger related expense
(2) -             -           1.7         NM NM

Gain on extinguishment of debt (1.1)        (0.6)        (1.1)        90.6   (3.7)     

Restructuring and other 6.7 0.3         6.2         NM 7.3      

Total adjusted expense(1) 251.1$   263.5$   260.6$   (4.7)    % (3.6)     %

      Three Months Ended % Change

6/30/23 YoY

$420 
$410 $408 

$438 
$442 

$267 $274 

$329 

$263 $257 $261 $264 $269 $264 $251 

59.0%

63.6%
66.0%

60.1%
56.7%

50. 0%

55. 0%

60. 0%

65. 0%

70. 0%

75. 0%

80. 0%

85. 0%

90. 0%

95. 0%

100 .0%

 $-

 $10 0

 $20 0

 $30 0

 $40 0
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Adjusted Noninterest Expense(1)

(1) Considered a non-GAAP financial measure. See “Non-GAAP Measures and Ratio Reconciliation” in the appendix.

$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

HIGHLIGHTS

• Adjusted noninterest expense(1) for the second quarter of 2024 was $251.1 million, compared with $263.5 million for the first 
quarter of 2024.  Adjusted noninterest expense for the second quarter of 2024 excludes a $1.1 million gain on the 
extinguishment of debt as well as a charge of $6.3 million related to the FDIC deposit insurance special assessment.  

• The adjusted efficiency ratio(1) was 56.7% for the second quarter of 2024, meaningfully improved from both 60.1% for the first 
quarter of 2024 and 59.0% for the second quarter of 2023.

NIE Adj. Adj. NIE(1) NIE Adj. Adj. NIE Adj. NIE(1)

Noninterest Expense (NIE):

Salaries and employee benefits 148.0$ (0.4)$   147.7$    156.7$ (0.3)$   156.4$    (8.6)$   (8.7)$       

Data processing and software 29.5     -      29.5        30.0     -      30.0        (0.6)     (0.6)         

Occupancy and equipment 29.4     -      29.4        28.6     -      28.6        0.7      0.7          

Deposit insurance assessments 15.7     (6.3)     9.4          8.4       -      8.4          7.3      1.0          

Advertising and public relations 6.5       -      6.5          4.2       -      4.2          2.3      2.3          

Amortization of intangibles 4.0       -      4.0          4.1       -      4.1          (0.1)     (0.1)         

Professional and consulting 3.5       -      3.5          3.9       -      3.9          (0.4)     (0.4)         

Travel and entertainment 2.5       -      2.5          2.2       -      2.2          0.3      0.3          

Postage and shipping 1.6       -      1.6          2.2       -      2.2          (0.6)     (0.6)         

Telecommunications 1.4       -      1.4          1.5       -      1.5          (0.1)     (0.1)         

Legal 0.8       -      0.8          3.7       -      3.7          (2.9)     (2.9)         

Other miscellaneous expense 13.6     1.1      14.7        17.6     0.6      18.2        (3.9)     (3.4)         

TOTAL 256.7$ (5.6)$   251.1$    263.2$ 0.3$    263.5$    (6.5)$   (12.4)$     

Second Quarter 2024 First Quarter 2024 2Q24 vs. 1Q24
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(1) Preliminary estimates for June 30, 2024.
(2) Considered a non-GAAP financial measure.  See “Non-GAAP Reconciliation” in the appendix.

Capital Strength

HIGHLIGHTS

• Regulatory capital ratios 
remained strong, including 
a Total Capital Ratio of 
14.2% and Tier 1 Ratio of 
12.3% currently estimated 
as of June 30, 2024.

• Tangible book value per 
share increased 3% 
compared to the linked 
quarter to $20.08, and up 
29% from a year ago.

• In June 2024, $138.9 
million in subordinated 
debt was redeemed at par. 

• Quarterly cash dividend of 
$0.25 per common share.

• Repurchased 256,033 
shares of common stock at 
a weighted average price of 
$26.97 per share in 2Q24. 
The 2024 share repurchase 
authorization is 10 million 
shares of common stock.

Cadence Bank

6/30/24 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23

Total Regulatory Capital ($ mill ion) 5,373 5,439 5,377 5,054 5,006

Total Risk-Weighted Assets ($ mill ion) 37,747 37,544 37,559 39,064 39,432

Leverage Ratio (%) 9.7 9.5 9.3 8.6 8.5

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital Ratio (%) 11.9 11.7 11.6 10.3 10.1

Tier 1 Ratio (%) 12.3 12.2 12.1 10.8 10.5

Total Capital Ratio (%) 14.2 14.5 14.3 12.9 12.7

Total Shareholders' Equity ($B) 5.3 5.2 5.2 4.4 4.5

Tangible Common Shareholders' Equity ($B)(1) 3.7 3.6 3.5 2.8 2.8

Total shareholders’ equity, ex. AOCI (1) 6.1 6.0 5.9 5.7 5.6

Common shareholders’ equity, ex. AOCI (1) 5.9 5.8 5.8 5.5 5.5

Total Shares Outstanding (mill ions) 182.4 182.7 182.9 182.6 182.6

Book Value Per Share $28.07 $27.50 $27.35 $23.15 $23.65

Tangible Book Value Per Share(1) $20.08 $19.48 $19.32 $15.09 $15.56

Tangible Book Value Per Share, ex. AOCI (1) $24.37 $23.81 $23.48 $22.26 $21.93

Cash Dividends Per Share $0.250 $0.250 $0.235 $0.235 $0.235
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2024 Financial Expectations

Key   
Metrics

Management Outlook for Fiscal Year 2024

Prior             

2024 Estimates 

(YoY Growth)

Updated             

Expectations

2023 Actual   

(Adjusted)(2)

Total     
loans

Diverse, organic loan growth focused on relationship banking. 
Mid single digit 

growth
No Change $32.5 billion

Core 
customer     
deposits(1)

Core deposit growth as deposit mix shift stabilizes.
Low single digit 

growth
No Change $38.5 billion

Total   
adjusted   
revenue(2)

Total adjusted revenue includes net interest margin positively 
impacted by the 2023 securities repositionings.  Expectations have 
been updated based on the forward curve forecast on 6/30/24.

5-8% No Change $1,677 million

Adjusted 
non-
interest 
expense(2)

Adjusted expenses from continuing operations remain a focus and 

reflect the benefit of strategic initiatives in 2023, partially offset by 

continued investments in technology, products and service delivery 

channels.

(1%) to +1% No Change $1,065 million

Net charge-
offs

Net charge-offs expected to be in a similar range as the 2023 level. 20-30 bp No Change
22 bp           

($72.6 million) 

Tax rate Relatively stable tax rate on a continuing operations basis. 23% No Change 23%

(1) Core customer deposits are defined as total deposits excluding public funds and brokered deposits.
(2) Considered a non-GAAP financial measure.  See “Non-GAAP Reconciliation” in the appendix.
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Appendix
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Summary Balance Sheet – Period End
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

Note: Figures may not total due to rounding.

6/30/24 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23

Assets

Cash and Due from Banks $516.7 $427.5 $798.2 $594.8 $722.6 

Deposits with Other Banks & Fed Funds            2,093.8            2,609.9            3,434.1            1,400.9            1,005.9 

Available-for-sale securities, at fair value            7,921.4            8,306.6            8,075.5            9,643.2          10,254.6 

Loans          33,312.8          32,882.6          32,497.0          32,520.6          32,556.7 

Loans Held for Sale               197.7               169.6               186.3               162.4               193.2 

Allowance for Credit Losses              (470.0)              (472.6)              (468.0)              (446.9)              (466.0)

Goodwill & Other Intangibles            1,458.0            1,463.9            1,468.0            1,472.4            1,476.8 

Other Assets            2,953.7            2,926.3            2,943.5            3,175.6            3,094.8 

Total Assets $47,984.1 $48,313.9 $48,934.5 $48,523.0 $48,838.7 

Liabilities

Total Deposits $37,858.7 $38,120.2 $38,497.1 $38,335.9 $38,701.7 

Fed Funds and short-term borrowings            3,500.0            3,500.0            3,500.0            3,500.2            3,500.2 

Subordinated & Long-term debt               269.4               430.1               438.5               449.3               449.7 

Other Liabilities            1,068.3            1,073.6            1,331.1            1,833.3            1,701.2 

Total Liabilities $42,696.3 $43,123.9 $43,766.7 $44,127.8 $44,352.8 

Total Shareholders' Equity $5,287.8 $5,189.9 $5,167.8 $4,395.3 $4,485.9 

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity $47,984.1 $48,313.9 $48,934.5 $48,523.0 $48,838.7 
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Summary Income Statement
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

(1) Considered a non-GAAP financial measure. See “Non-GAAP Measures and Ratio Reconciliation” in the appendix.
Note: Figures may not total due to rounding.

6/30/24 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23

Interest Revenue $642.2 $637.1 $615.2 $595.5 $573.4 

Interest Expense 285.9 283.2 280.6 266.5 239.9

Net Interest Revenue 356.3 353.9 334.6 329.0 333.6 

Noninterest Income 100.7 83.8 (311.5) 74.0 86.7

Total Revenue $457.0 $437.7 $23.1 $403.0 $420.2 

Noninterest Expense 256.7 263.2 329.4 274.4 267.5

Provision for Credit Losses                 22.0                 22.0                 38.0                 17.0                 15.0 

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes $178.3 $152.5 ($344.2) $111.5 $137.7 

Income tax expense (benefit) 40.8 35.5 (80.5) 24.4 30.5 

Income (loss) from continuing operations 137.5 117.0 (263.7) 87.2 107.3 

Income from discontinued operations 0.0 0.0 706.1 7.2 9.2 

Income tax expense from discontinued operations 0.0 0.0 183.3 1.8 2.5 

Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 0.0 0.0 522.8 5.4 6.8 

Net Income $137.5 $117.0 $259.1 $92.6 $114.0 

Less: Preferred dividends 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 

Net Income Available to Common Shareholders $135.1 $114.6 $256.7 $90.2 $111.7 

Pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations
(1)

$200.3 $174.5 ($306.2) $128.5 $152.7 

Adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations (1) $190.9 $174.2 $137.9 $145.3 $159.5 

Quarter Ended
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Net Interest Income Dynamics
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

Note: Figures may not total due to rounding.

Average  Yield / Average  Yield /  Yield / Margin 

 Balance  Cost  $  %  Balance  Cost  $  %  Cost Impact 

Loans & Leases, ex. accretion (TE) 32,969$   6.55% 537.2$     4.93% 32,764$   6.46% 525.9$     4.78% 0.10% 0.14%

Accretion Income on Acquired Loans (23)          0.04% 3.0           0.03% (26)          0.04% 3.5           0.03% -0.01% 0.00%

Loans Held For Sale 114          5.81% 1.7           0.02% 72            6.58% 1.2           0.01% -0.77% 0.00%

Total Loans 33,060$   6.59% 541.8$     4.97% 32,810$   6.50% 530.6$     4.83% 0.09% 0.14%

Total Loans, ex. accretion 33,083$  6.55% 538.8$    4.94% 32,810$  6.46% 527.1$    4.79% 0.09% 0.15%

Total Investment Securities (TE) 8,034       3.19% 63.7         0.58% 8,270       3.13% 64.3         0.58% 0.06% 0.00%

Other Investments 2,758       5.45% 37.4         0.34% 3,146       5.48% 42.9         0.39% -0.03% -0.05%

Total Interest-Earning Assets (TE) 43,852$   5.90% 642.9$     5.90% 44,226$   5.80% 637.7$     5.80% 0.10% 0.10%

Total IB Checking 10,453$   2.64% 68.5$       0.63% 10,166$   2.45% 62.0$       0.56% -0.18% -0.06%

Total Money Market 8,317       3.76% 77.7         0.71% 9,138       3.84% 87.3         0.79% 0.09% 0.08%

Total Savings 2,652       0.57% 3.8           0.03% 2,696       0.57% 3.8           0.03% 0.00% 0.00%

Time Deposits 7,921       4.53% 89.2         0.82% 7,348       4.42% 80.7         0.73% -0.11% -0.08%

Total Interest-Bearing Deposits 29,343     3.28% 239.2       2.19% 29,349     3.21% 233.9       2.13% -0.07% -0.07%

Non Interest Demand Deposits 8,757       9,073       

Total Deposits 38,100$   2.53% 239.2$     2.19% 38,421$   2.45% 233.9$     2.13% -0.08% -0.07%

Short-Term Borrowings 3,566       4.77% 42.3         0.39% 3,709       4.84% 44.6         0.41% 0.07% 0.02%

Long-Term Borrowings 405          4.41% 4.4           0.04% 435          4.35% 4.7           0.04% -0.06% 0.00%

Total Interest-Bearing Liabilities 33,314$   3.45% 285.9$     2.62% 33,493$   3.40% 283.2$     2.58% -0.05% -0.05%

Non Interest Demand Deposits 8,757       9,073       

Total Cost of Funds 42,071     2.73% 285.9       2.62% 42,566     2.68% 283.2       2.58% -0.06% -0.05%

Net Interest Margin (TE) 357.0$     3.27% 354.5$     3.22% 0.05%

Contribution to 

NIM

Contribution to 

NIM

Second Quarter 2024 First Quarter 2024 QoQ Compare
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Mortgage Banking 
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

Quarter Ended

6/30/24 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23

Mortgage Servicing Rights ("MSR"):

Fair value, beginning of period 111.7$        106.8$        116.3$        111.4$        106.9$        

Originations of servicing assets 3.7              2.7              2.6              4.1              2.0              

Changes in fair value:

Due to payoffs/paydowns (2.7)             (2.7)             (3.0)             (2.1)             (2.6)             

Due to update in valuation assumptions 0.9              4.8              (9.0)             2.9              5.1              

Fair value, end of period 113.6$        111.7$        106.8$        116.3$        111.4$        

Mortgage loans serviced 7,824.9$     7,764.9$     7,702.6$     7,643.9$     7,550.7$     

MSR/mortgage loans serviced 1.45% 1.44% 1.39% 1.52% 1.48%

Mortgage Banking Revenue:

Origination Revenue 4.0$            3.2$            1.0$            2.0$            3.5$            

Servicing Revenue 5.9              6.0              5.9              5.9              5.9              

MSR Payoffs/Paydowns (2.7)             (2.7)             (3.0)             (2.1)             (2.6)             

Mortgage Production and Servicing Revenue 7.2              6.5              3.9              5.8              6.8              

Mortgage Servicing Rights Valuation Adjustment (1.0)             (0.0)             (5.1)             (0.2)             1.6              

Total Mortgage Banking Revenue 6.2$            6.4$            (1.1)$           5.7$            8.4$            

Production Volume 758.4$        437.2$        434.7$        615.2$        848.9$        

Purchase Money Production 706.0          396.0          392.5          561.9          783.9          

Mortgage Loans Sold 281.2          232.8          226.8          293.9          149.6          

Margin on Loans Sold 1.41% 1.36% 0.46% 0.69% 2.34%

Current Pipeline 231.3$        186.7$        166.1$        184.6$        220.4$        

Mortgage Originators 179             179             184             192             201             
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Loan Portfolio by Credit Grades
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

Pass

Special 

Mention Substandard Doubtful Impaired

Purchased 

Credit 

Deteriorated 

(Loss) Total

Non-real estate $          8,657 $             116 $             310 $                — $               50 $                 4 $          9,137 

Owner occupied              4,414                   10                   43                    —                     8                     1              4,476

Total commercial and industrial            13,071                 126                 353                    —                   58                     5            13,613

Construction, acquisition and development              3,876                     1                   14                    —                     1                    —              3,893

Income producing              5,655                   12                 170                    —                   14                    —              5,851

Total commercial real estate              9,531                   13                 185                    —                   15                    —              9,744

Residential mortgages              9,659                     1                   80                    —                    —                     1              9,741

Other consumer                 215                    —                     1                    —                    —                    —                 216

Total consumer              9,874                     1                   80                    —                    —                     1              9,956

Total loans and leases, net of unearned $        32,476 $             140 $             618 $                — $               73 $                 6 $        33,313 

Non-real estate $          8,615 $             102 $             307 $                 0 $               93 $                 4 $          9,121 

Owner occupied              4,381                   21                   38                    —                     1                     1              4,442

Total commercial and industrial            12,997                 123                 345                     0                   95                     5            13,564

Construction, acquisition and development              3,847                     3                   13                    —                     1                    —              3,864

Income producing              5,576                   25                 166                    —                   17                    —              5,784

Total commercial real estate              9,422                   28                 179                    —                   19                    —              9,648

Residential mortgages              9,372                    —                   75                    —                    —                     2              9,448

Other consumer                 222                    —                     1                    —                    —                    —                 223

Total consumer              9,594                    —                   75                    —                    —                     2              9,671

Total loans and leases, net of unearned $        32,013 $             151 $             599 $                 0 $             113 $                 6 $        32,883 

June 30, 2024

March 31, 2024
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Allowance for Credit Losses

(1) The Reserve for Unfunded Commitments is classified in other liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets.

$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

6/30/24 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23

Allowance for Credit Losses

Balance, beginning of period $                 473 $                  468 $            447 $            466 $                 454 

Commercial and industrial                    (23)                     (17)                (21)                (35)                    (14)

Commercial real estate                      (1)                       (2)                  (2)                  (1)                      (0)

Consumer                      (2)                       (2)                  (3)                  (2)                      (2)

Total loans charged-off                    (26)                     (22)                (27)                (37)                    (16)

Commercial and industrial                         3                          1                    2                    2                         1

Commercial real estate                         0                          0                    0                    0                         1

Consumer                         1                          1                    1                    1                         1

Total recoveries                         4                          2                    3                    3                         3

Net (charge-offs) recoveries                    (23)                     (19)                (24)                (34)                    (13)

Provision for loan losses                       20                        24                  45                  15                       25

Balance, end of period $                 470 $                  473 $            468 $            447 $                 466 

Reserve for Unfunded Commitments(1)

Balance, beginning of period $                     7 $                      9 $              16 $              14 $                   24 

Provision (release) for credit losses for unfunded commitments                         2                       (2) (7) 2 (10)

Balance, end of period $                     9 $                      7 $                9 $              16 $                   14 

Quarter Ended
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6/30/24 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23

Income (loss) from continuing operations 137$                            117$                            (264)$                          87$                              107$                            

Plus: Incremental Merger Related Expense -                                   -                               8                                   -                               2                                   

Gain on extinguishment of debt (1)                                 (1)                                 (1)                                 -                               (1)                                 

Restructuring and other nonroutine items 7                                   0                                   42                                10                                6                                   

Pension Settlement Expense -                                   -                               11                                1                                   -                               

Less: Security Gains (Losses) (0)                                 (0)                                 (385)                            0                                   0                                   

Gain on sale of businesses 15                                -                               -                               -                               -                               

Nonroutine gains (losses), net -                               -                               -                               (7)                                 -                               

Tax Adjustment (2)                                 (0)                                 105                              4                                   2                                   

Adjusted income from continuing operations 130$                            117$                            75$                              100$                            112$                            

Less: Preferred Dividends 2                                   2                                   2                                   2                                   2                                   

Adjusted income from continuing operations available to common shareholders 128$                            114$                            73$                              98$                              110$                            

Income (loss) from continuing operations 137$                            117$                            (264)$                          87$                              107$                            

Plus: Provision for Credit Losses 22                                22                                38                                17                                15                                

Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 41                                36                                (80)                               24                                30                                

Pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations 200$                            174$                            (306)$                          129$                            153$                            

Income (loss) from continuing operations 137$                            117$                            (264)$                          87$                              107$                            

Plus: Provision for Credit Losses 22                                22                                38                                17                                15                                

Incremental Merger Related Expense -                                   -                               8                                   -                               2                                   

Gain on extinguishment of debt (1)                                 (1)                                 (1)                                 -                               (1)                                 

Restructuring and other nonroutine items 7                                   0                                   42                                10                                6                                   

Pension Settlement Expense -                                   -                                   11                                1                                   -                               

Income Tax Expense 41                                36                                (80)                               24                                30                                

Less: Security Gains (Losses) (0)                                 (0)                                 (385)                            0                                   0                                   

Nonroutine (losses), net -                                   -                                   -                                   (7)                                 -                               

Adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations 191$                            174$                            138$                            145$                            160$                            

Total noninterest revenue 101$                            84$                              (311)$                          74$                              87$                              

Less: Security gains (losses), net (0)                                 (0)                                 (385)                            0                                   0                                   

Gain on sale of businesses 15                                -                               -                               -                               -                               

Nonroutine gains (losses), net -                                   -                                   -                                   (7)                                 -                               

Total adjusted noninterest revenue 86$                              84$                              73$                              81$                              87$                              

Total Noninterest Expense 257$                            263$                            329$                            274$                            267$                            

Less: Incremental Merger Related Expense -                                   -                               8                                   -                               2                                   

Gain on extinguishment of debt (1)                                 (1)                                 (1)                                 -                               (1)                                 

Restructuring and other nonroutine items 7                                   0                                   42                                10                                6                                   

Pension Settlement Expense -                                   -                               11                                1                                   -                               

Total adjusted noninterest expense 251$                            264$                            270$                            264$                            261$                            

Quarter Ended

Non-GAAP Reconciliation
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

(1) See Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Non-GAAP Ratio Definitions note in Table 14 of the Second Quarter 2024 Financial Results press release. 



26

6/30/24 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23

Total Assets 47,984$                 48,314$                 48,935$                 48,523$                 48,839$                 

Less:  Goodwill 1,367                      1,368                      1,368                      1,368                      1,368                      

Other Identifiable Intangible Assets 91                            96                            100                         105                         109                         

Total tangible assets 46,526$                 46,850$                 47,467$                 47,051$                 47,362$                 

Less:  Accumulated other comprehensive loss (782)                        (791)                        (762)                        (1,310)                    (1,163)                    

Total tangible assets, excluding AOCI 47,309$                 47,641$                 48,228$                 48,361$                 48,525$                 

Total Shareholders' Equity 5,288$                   5,190$                   5,168$                   4,395$                   4,486$                   

Less:  Accumulated other comprehensive loss (782)                        (791)                        (762)                        (1,310)                    (1,163)                    

Total shareholders' equity, ex. AOCI 6,070$                   5,981$                   5,930$                   5,705$                   5,649$                   

Total Shareholders' Equity 5,288$                   5,190$                   5,168$                   4,395$                   4,486$                   

Less:  Preferred Stock 167                         167                         167                         167                         167                         

Less:  Accumulated other comprehensive loss (782)                        (791)                        (762)                        (1,310)                    (1,163)                    

Total common shareholders' equity, ex. AOCI 5,903$                   5,814$                   5,763$                   5,538$                   5,482$                   

Total Shareholders' Equity(1) 5,207$                   5,194$                   4,507$                   4,505$                   4,539$                   

Less: Goodwill(1) 1,367                      1,368                      1,368                      1,368                      1,368                      

Other Identifiable Intangible Assets(1) 94                            98                            103                         107                         113                         

Preferred Stock(1) 167                         167                         167                         167                         167                         

Total Tangible Common Shareholders' Equity(1)
3,579$                   3,561$                   2,870$                   2,863$                   2,891$                   

Total Shareholders' Equity 5,288$                   5,190$                   5,168$                   4,395$                   4,486$                   

Less: Goodwill 1,367                      1,368                      1,368                      1,368                      1,368                      

Other identifiable Intangible Assets 91                            96                            100                         105                         109                         

Preferred Stock 167                         167                         167                         167                         167                         

Total Tangible Common Shareholders' Equity 3,663$                   3,559$                   3,533$                   2,756$                   2,842$                   

Less:  Accumulated other comprehensive loss (782)                        (791)                        (762)                        (1,310)                    (1,163)                    

Total tangible common shareholders' equity, ex. AOCI 4,445$                   4,350$                   4,295$                   4,066$                   4,005$                   

Total Average Assets 48,193$                 48,643$                 48,444$                 48,655$                 49,067$                 

Total Shares of Common Stock Outstanding (millions) 182.4                      182.7                      182.9                      182.6                      182.6                      

Average Diluted Shares Outstanding (millions) 185.3                      185.6                      182.7                      184.6                      183.6                      

Quarter Ended

Non-GAAP Reconciliation, continued
$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

(1) Average balances.
(2) See Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Non-GAAP Ratio Definitions note in Table 14 of the First Quarter 2024 Financial Results press release.
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Non-GAAP Reconciliation, continued

* The following slide provides a more detailed explanation of these calculations.
(1) See Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Non-GAAP Ratio Definitions note in Table 14 of the First Quarter 2024 Financial Results press release.

$ in millions, unless otherwise indicated

6/30/24 3/31/24 12/31/23 9/30/23 6/30/23

Net interest revenue 356$             354$             335$             329$             334$             

Total noninterest revenue 101$             84$               (311)$           74$               87$               

Less:  Security (losses) gains, net (0)                   (0)                   (385)              0                    0                    

Gain on sale of businesses 15                  -                     -                     -                     -                     

Nonroutine (losses) gains, net -                     -                     -                     (7)                   -                     

Total adjusted noninterest revenue 86$               84$               73$               81$               87$               

Total adjusted revenue 442$             438$             408$             410$             420$             

Tangible Common Shareholders' Equity to Tangible Assets (1) 7.87% 7.60% 7.44% 5.86% 6.00%

Tangible Common Shareholders' Equity to Tangible Assets, excluding AOCI (2) 9.40% 9.13% 8.90% 8.41% 8.25%

Return on average tangible common equity from continuing operations (3) 15.18% 12.94% (36.79%) 11.75% 14.55%

Return on Average Tangible Common Equity (4) 15.18% 12.94% 35.49% 12.50% 15.49%

Adjusted Return on Average Tangible Common Equity (5) 14.37% 12.92% 10.06% 13.53% 15.27%

Adjusted Return on Average Assets (6) 1.09% 0.97% 0.62% 0.82% 0.92%

Adjusted Return on Average Common Shareholders' Equity (7) 10.21% 9.15% 6.65% 8.93% 10.10%

Pre-tax Pre-provision Net Revenue to Total Average Assets (8) 1.67% 1.44% -2.51% 1.05% 1.25%

Adjusted Pre-tax Pre-provision Net Revenue to Total Average Assets (9) 1.59% 1.44% 1.13% 1.18% 1.30%

Tangible Book Value per Common Share (10) 20.08$         19.48$         19.32$         15.09$         15.56$         

Tangible Book Value per Common Share, excluding AOCI (11) 24.37$         23.81$         23.48$         22.26$         21.93$         

Adjusted Earnings per Common Share (12) 0.69$           0.62$           0.40$           0.53$           0.60$           

Adjusted Dividend Payout Ratio (13) 36.23% 40.32% 58.75% 44.34% 39.17%

Quarter Ended
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Non-GAAP Reconciliation, continued
Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures:

(1) Tangible common shareholders' equity to tangible assets is defined by the Company as total shareholders' equity less preferred stock, goodwill and other identifiable

intangible assets, divided by the difference of total assets less goodwill and other identifiable intangible assets.

(2) Tangible common shareholders' equity, excluding AOCI, to tangible assets, excluding AOCI, is defined by the Company as total shareholders' equity less preferred

stock, goodwill, other identifiable intangible assets and accumulated other comprehensive loss, divided by the difference of total assets less goodwill, accumulated

other comprehensive loss, and other identifiable intangible assets.

(3) Return on average tangible common equity from continuing operations is defined by the Company as annualized income available to common shareholders from

continuing operation divided by average tangible common shareholders equity.

(4) Return on average tangible common equity is defined by the Company as annualized income available to common shareholders divided by average tangible common

shareholders equity.

(5) Adjusted return on average tangible common equity from continuing operations is defined by the Company as annualized adjusted income available to common

shareholders from continuing operations divided by average tangible common shareholders' equity.

(6) Adjusted return on average assets from continuing operations is defined by the Company as annualized adjusted income from continuing operations divided by total

average assets.

(7) Adjusted return on average common shareholders' equity from continuing operations is defined by the Company as annualized adjusted income available to common

shareholders from continuing operations divided by average common shareholders' equity.

(8) Pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations to total average assets is defined by the Company as annualized pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from

continuing operations divided by total average assets.

(9) Adjusted pre-tax pre-provision net revenue from continuing operations to total average assets is defined by the Company as annualized adjusted pre-tax pre-provision

net revenue from continuing operations divided by total average assets adjusted for items included in the definition and calculation of adjusted income.

(10) Tangible book value per common share is defined by the Company as tangible common shareholders' equity divided by total shares of common stock outstanding.

(11) Tangible book value per common share, excluding AOCI is defined by the Company as tangible common shareholders' equity less accumulated other comprehensive

loss divided by total shares of common stock outstanding.

(12) Adjusted earnings from continuing operations per common share is defined by the Company as adjusted income available to common shareholders from continuing

operations divided by average common shares outstanding-diluted.

(13) Adjusted dividend payout ratio from continuing operations is defined by the Company as common share dividends divided by adjusted income available to common

shareholders from continuing operations.

Efficiency Ratio-Fully Taxable Equivalent and Adjusted Efficiency Ratio-Fully Taxable Equivalent Definitions

The efficiency ratio and the adjusted efficiency ratio are supplemental financial measures utilized in management’s internal evaluation of the Company's use of resources
and are not defined under GAAP. The efficiency ratio is calculated by dividing total noninterest expense by total revenue, which includes net interest income plus
noninterest income plus the tax equivalent adjustment. The adjusted efficiency ratio excludes income and expense items otherwise disclosed as non-routine from total
noninterest expense.
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Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements made in this presentation constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 21E of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), and are subject to safe harbor under the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995 as well as the “bespeaks caution” doctrine. The Company believes that the expectations reflected in
these forward-looking statements are reasonable as of the date of this presentation, but if one or more events related to these or
other risks or uncertainties materialize, or if the Company’s underlying assumptions prove to be incorrect, actual results may prove to

be materially different. The forward-looking statements in this presentation should be read in conjunction with risk disclosures in the
Company’s periodic and current reports filed with the FDIC, including explicitly, the risk factors in the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, in the Company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, and in the Company’s Current
Reports on Form 8-K, which may be found at https://ir.cadencebank.com/home. The forward-looking statements speak only as of the
date of this news release, and the Company expressly disclaims any obligation to publicly update or review any forward-looking
statement, except as required by applicable law.



Cadence Bank’s common stock is listed on the New York Stock 

Exchange under the symbol CADE and its Series A Preferred 

Stock is listed under the symbol CADE-PrA. Additional 

information can be found at https://ir.cadencebank.com.*  

As a reminder, all of the Company’s Securities Exchange Act 

filings are made with the Federal Deposit Insurance 

Corporation and can be found at 

https://efr.fdic.gov/fcxweb/efr/index.html.

INVESTOR INQUIRIES:

Will Fisackerly
Investor Relations
Cadence Bank
800-698-7878
IR@cadencebank.com

*References to Cadence Bank’s website does not constitute incorporation by reference of the information 
contained on the website and is not, and should not be, deemed part of this presentation.

https://efr.fdic.gov/fcxweb/efr/index.html
mailto:IR@cadencebank.com
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